
SOMMET BLANC
UNIT STACK DIAGRAM

UNIT TYPE
SHEET REF TOWER B Level 8

TOWER A Level 7

Level 6

Level 6 Level 6 Level 5

Level 5 Level 5 Level 4

Level 4 Level 4 Level 3

Level 3 Level 3 Level 2

Level 2

A204
UNIT TYPE E
1/A2.4.E

A22
UNIT TYPE P*
1/A2.4.P Level 2

B22
UNIT TYPE P*
1/A2.4.P

B204
UNIT TYPE G
1/A2.4.G Level 1

Total  All Towers:
57 Units

* Unit Type P, Q affordable
** Unit Type R Type A accessible, all others Type B accessible

By Unit Type:

UNIT TYPE A 9
UNIT TYPE B 8
UNIT TYPE C
UNIT TYPE D
UNIT TYPE E
UNIT TYPE F
UNIT TYPE G
UNIT TYPE H
UNIT TYPE I
UNIT TYPE J
UNIT TYPE K
UNIT TYPE L
UNIT TYPE M
UNIT TYPE N
UNIT TYPE O
UNIT TYPE P
UNIT TYPE Q
UNIT TYPE R

TOTAL 57

Amenity/Garage

C801
UNIT TYPE O
1/A2.4.O
C701
UNIT TYPE N
1/A2.4.N

C702
UNIT TYPE M
1/A2.4.M

C501
UNIT TYPE N
1/A2.4.N

C502
UNIT TYPE M
1/A2.4.M

C401
UNIT TYPE M
1/A2.4.M

C402
UNIT TYPE N
1/A2.4.N

C301
UNIT TYPE N
1/A2.4.N

C302
UNIT TYPE M
1/A2.4.M

C201
UNIT TYPE M
1/A2.4.M

C202
UNIT TYPE L
1/A2.4.L

C22
UNIT TYPE R**
1/A2.4.R

C23
UNIT TYPE R**
1/A2.4.R

C24
UNIT TYPE R**
1/A2.4.R

C25
UNIT TYPE R**
1/A2.4.R

C601
UNIT TYPE M
1/A2.4.M

C602
UNIT TYPE N
1/A2.4.N

Garage
Amenity

B702
UNIT TYPE J
1/A2.4.J

B703
UNIT TYPE K
1/A2.4.K

Amenity
Garage
Garage
Amenity

B601
UNIT TYPE C
1/A2.4.C

B602
UNIT TYPE A
1/A2.4.A

B603
UNIT TYPE B
1/A2.4.B

B604
UNIT TYPE E
1/A2.4.E

Amenity

B401
UNIT TYPE C
1/A2.4.C

B402
UNIT TYPE A
1/A2.4.A

B403
UNIT TYPE B
1/A2.4.B

B404
UNIT TYPE E
1/A2.4.E

B21
UNIT TYPE Q*
1/A2.4.Q

B202
UNIT TYPE A
1/A2.4.A

B203
UNIT TYPE B
1/A2.4.B

B304
UNIT TYPE F
1/A2.4.F

B303
UNIT TYPE B
1/A2.4.B

B302
UNIT TYPE A
1/A2.4.A

B301
UNIT TYPE D
1/A2.4.D

B501
UNIT TYPE D
1/A2.4.D

B502
UNIT TYPE A
1/A2.4.A

B503
UNIT TYPE B
1/A2.4.B

B504
UNIT TYPE F
1/A2.4.F

A304
UNIT TYPE F
1/A2.4.F

A303
UNIT TYPE B
1/A2.4.B

A302
UNIT TYPE A
1/A2.4.A

A301
UNIT TYPE C
1/A2.4.C

A203
UNIT TYPE B
1/A2.4.B

A202
UNIT TYPE A
1/A2.4.A

A21
UNIT TYPE Q*
1/A2.4.Q

A601
UNIT TYPE I
1/A2.4.I
A503
UNIT TYPE H
1/A2.4.H

A502
UNIT TYPE A
1/A2.4.A

A501
UNIT TYPE C
1/A2.4.C

A404
UNIT TYPE E
1/A2.4.E

A403
UNIT TYPE B
1/A2.4.B

A402
UNIT TYPE A
1/A2.4.A

A401
UNIT TYPE D
1/A2.4.D

Tower A: 17 units

B
P2

Level 1

UNIT NUMBER

Level 1
P1
P2
B

Tower B: 23 units

TOWER C

P1

Tower C: 17 units
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GARAGE
G101

REFERENCE CONSTRUCTION MEMO ISSUING REVISION.
ONLY MOST RECENT REVISION SHOWN CLOUDED.  REFERENCE FOR PREVIOUS 
REVISIONS REMAIN.  
DATE OF REVISIONS INDICATED AT RIGHT MARGINS.
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1.  GRID LINE REFERENCE

ABBREVIATIONS

320 SF

N

A3.00

1

3

1

AX.XX4 2

2

1

4

A4.00

@ AT
CL CENTERLINE
PL PROPERTY LINE
Ø DIAMETER
# POUND OR NUMBER
(E) EXISTING
(N) NEW

AB ANCHOR BOLT
ABV ABOVE
ACC ACCESS
ACOUS ACOUSTICAL
ACP ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVING
ACS ACCESS PANEL
ACT ACOUSTICAL TILE
AD AREA DRAIN
ADA AMERICANS with DISABILITIES
ADJ ADJUSTABLE
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AGGR AGGREGATE
AIB AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER
ALT ALTERNATE
ALUM ALUMINUM
APPROX APPROXIMATE
ARCH ARCHITECTURAL
ASPH ASPHALT
AUTO AUTOMATIC

BD BOARD
BITUM BITUMINOUS
BLDG BUILDING
BLKG BLOCKING
BM BEAM
BO BOTTOM OF...
BOT BOTTOM
BRG BEARING
BSMT BASEMENT
BUR BUILT UP ROOFING

CAB CABINET
CB CATCH BASIN
CEM CEMENT
CER CERAMIC
CIP CAST-IN-PLACE
CJ CONTROL JOINT
CLG CEILING
CLK CAULKING
CLO CLOSET
CLR CLEAR
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CNTR COUNTER
COL COLUMN
CONC CONCRETE
CONN CONNECTION
CONST CONSTRUCTION
CONT CONTINUOUS
CONTR CONTRACTOR
CORR CORRIDOR
CPT CARPET; CARPETED
CRS COLD ROLLED STEEL
CSK COUNTERSUNK
CT CERAMIC TILE
CTR CENTER
CU FT CUBIC FEET

DBL DOUBLE
DEMO DEMOLITION
DET DETAIL
DIA DIAMETER
DIM DIMENSION
DL DEAD LOAD
DN DOWN
DR DOOR
DR OPNG DOOR OPENING
DS DOWNSPOUT
DSP DRY STANDPIPE
DT DRAIN TILE
DW DISHWASHER
DWG DRAWING

E EAST
EA EACH
EJ EXPANSION JOINT
EL ELEVATION
ELEC ELECTRICAL
ELEV ELEVATOR
ENCL ENCLOSURE
EQ EQUAL
EQUIP EQUIPMENT
EST ESTIMATE
EW EACH WAY
EXH FN EXHAUST FAN
EXIST EXISTING
EXP EXPANDED; EXPANSION
EXP BT EXPANSION BOLT
EXPO EXPOSED
EXT EXTERIOR

FA FIRE ALARM
FB FLAT BAR
FD FLOOR DRAIN
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FF EL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION
FH FIRE HYDRANT
FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET
FIN FLR FINISH FLOOR
FF FINISH TO FINISH
FIN FINISH
FLASH FLASHING
FLR FLOOR; FLOORING
FLUOR FLUORESCENT
FOC FACE OF CONCRETE
FOF FACE OF FINISH
FOIC FURNISHED BY OWNER -

INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR
FOM FACE OF MASONRY
FOS FACE OF STUDS
FP FIREPROOF
FPL FIREPLACE
FR FRAME
FT FOOR OR FEET
FTG FOOTING
FURR FURRING
FUT FUTURE
FW FULL WIDTH

GA GAUGE
GALV GALVANIZED
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GL GLASS
GLAM GLUE-LAMINATED
GR GRADE
GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD

HB HOSE BIBB
HC HOLLOW CORE
HDO HIGH DENSITY OVERLAY
HDR HEADER
HDWD HARDWOOD
HDW HARDWARE
HM HOLLOW METAL
HORIZ HORIZONTAL
HP HIGH POINT
HR HOUR
HT HEIGHT
HVAC HEATING/VENTILATING/AIR

CONDITIONING
HW HOT WATER
HWT HOT WATER TANK

ID INSIDE DIAMETER
IN INCH
INCL INCLUDED
INSUL INSULATION
INT INTERIOR
INV INVERT

JB JUNCTION BOX
JF JOINT FILLER
JT JOINT

KIT KITCHEN
KO KNOCKOUT

LAM LAMINATE, LAMINATED
LAV LAVATORY
LBS POUNDS
LF LINEAR FOOT (FEET)
LH LEFT HAND
LL LIVE LOAD
LOC LOCATION
LP LOW POINT
LT LIGHT
LVL LEVEL

MAS MASONRY
MATL MATERIAL
MAX MAXIMUM
MB MACHINE BOLT
MC MEDICINE CABINET
MDF MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD
MDO MEDIUM DENSITY OVERLAY
MECH MECHANICAL
MEMB MEMBRANE
MEZZ MEZZANINE
MFR MANUFACTURER
MIN MINIMUM
MIR MIRROR
MISC MISCELLANEOUS
MO MASONRY OPENING
MTD MOUNTED
MTL METAL
MUL MULLION

N NORTH
N/A NOT APPLICABLE
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
NO NUMBER
NOM NOMINAL
NR NOISE REDUCTION
NTS NOT TO SCALE

OA OVERALL
OC ON CENTER
OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OVERFLOW DRAIN
OFF OFFICE
OH OVERHEAD
OHWM ORDINARY HIGH WATER MARK
OPNG OPENING
OPP OPPOSITE
OSB ORIENTED STRAND BOARD

PBD PARTICLE BOARD
PCC PRECAST CONCRETE
PCF POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT
PERF PERFORATED
PERP PERPENDICULAR
PL PLATE
PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLAS PLASTER
PLWD PLYWOOD
PNL PANEL
PNT POINT
PR PAIR
PRCST PRECAST
PSF POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
PT PRESERVATIVE TREATED
PTN PARTITION
PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE

R RISER
RA RETURN AIR
RAD RADIUS
RD ROOF DRAIN
REF REFERENCE
REFR REFRIGERATOR
REG REGISTER
REINF REINFORCED
REM REMAINDER
REQ REQUIRED
RESIL RESILIENT
REV REVISION; REVISIONS; REVISED
RH RIGHT HAND
RM ROOM
RO ROUGH OPENING
RWL RAIN WATER LEADER

S SOUTH
SAF SELF-ADHERED FLASHING
SAM SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE
SC SOLID CORE
SCHED SCHEDULE
SD SMOKE DETECTOR
SECT SECTION
SG SAFETY GLASS
SHV SHELF; SHELVING
SHR SHOWER
SHT SHEET
SHT MTL SHEET METAL
SHTG SHEATHING
SIM SIMILAR
SOG SLAB ON GRADE
SPEC SPECIFICATION
SQ FT SQUARE FOOT (FEET)
SQ IN SQUARE INCH(ES)
SST STAINLESS STEEL
STD STANDARD
STL STEEL
ST STONE
STOR STORAGE
STRUCT STRUCTURAL
SUSP SUSPENDED
SYM SYMMETRICAL

T TREAD
T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
TEL TELEPHONE
TER TERRAZZO
TG TEMPERED GLASS
THK THICK
TO TOP OF...
TOB TOP OF BEAM
TOC TOP OF CONCRETE; CURB
TOF TOP OF FLOOR; FOOTING; FRAME
TOM TOP OF MASONRY
TOP TOP OF PARAPET; PAVEMENT
TOPO TOPOGRAPHY
TOS TOP OF SLAB; STEEL
TOW TOP OF WALL
TS TUBE STEEL
TSTAT THERMOSTAT
TYP TYPICAL

UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 

VB VINYL BASE
VEN VENEER
VERT VERTICAL
VEST VESTIBULE
VG VERTICAL GRAIN
VIF VERIFY IN FIELD
VT VINYLT TILE

W WEST
W/ WITH
W/O WITHOUT
WC WATER CLOSET
WD WOOD
WDW WINDOW
WF WIDE FLANGE
WF BM WIDE FLANGE BEAM
WG WIRED GLASS
WH WATER HEATER
WL WATER LINE
WLD WELDED
WP WATERPROOF
WPM WATERPROOF MEMBRANE
WR WATER RESISTANT
WSCT WAINSCOT
WSG WIRE SAFETY GLASS
WTR WATER
WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC
WWM WELDED WIRE MESH
WT WEIGHT

A

2.  ROOM REFERENCE ROOM NAME

ROOM NUMBER

3.  DOOR REFERENCE

REFERENCE DOOR
SCHEDULE

4.  WINDOW / SKYLIGHT REFERENCE

5.  ELEVATION / DATUM REFERENCE
TO

6.  EXTERIOR ELEVATION

7.  BUILDING SECTION

4

A4.10
8.  WALL SECTION

DRAWING NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

DRAWING NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

DRAWING NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER
9.  INTERIOR ELEVATION

10.  DETAIL REFERENCE
XX

AX.XX

DRAWING NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

11. ASSEMBLY REFERENCE

12.  NORTH SYMBOL

13.  REVISION REFERENCE

SYMBOLS LEGEND

MATERIALS LEGEND

ZONING / TOWER CODE SUMMARY

PROJECT ADDRESS:
9300 MARSAC AVE
DEER VALLEY, UTAH

APPLICABLE CODES:
INTERNATIONAL TOWER CODE, 2018 EDITION
UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE, 2018 EDITION
INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE, 2018 EDITION
INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE, 2018 EDITION
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, 2017 EDITION
INTERNATION ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE, 2012 EDITION
SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS AND ESCALATORS, 2004 EDITION WITH 2005 ADDENDA
INTERNATIONAL SWIMMING POOL AND SPA CODE, 2018 EDITION
WILDLAND URBAN INTERFACE CODE 2018 EDITION
ICC ANSI117.1 (2009), FAIR HOUSING ACT (FHA) SAFE HARBOR
2010 ADA STANDARDS

AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION:
PARK CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

LOT SIZE:
6.9 ACRES

LAND USE DESIGNATION:
LOT B2E WITHIN THE FLAGSTAFF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
THE PROJECT IS COMPRISED OF THREE MULTIFAMILY CONDOMINIUM TOWERS (A, B, AND C) ON A 
SHARED PODIUM WITH AMENITY SPACES AND UNDERGROUND PARKING. 

TOWER A CONSISTS OF 6 STORIES ABOVE GRADE AND 2 LEVELS BELOW. BELOW-GRADE USES 
INCLUDE RESIDENT-ONLY AMENITY SPACE (BOWLING ALLEY), EMPLOYEE BREAK ROOM, 
MECHANICAL SPACES, AND PARKING. LEVEL 1 USES INCLUDE A PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE 
RESTAURANT, FITNESS/SPA/LOCKER ROOMS, AND LOBBY. LEVELS 2 AND ABOVE ARE RESIDENTIAL. 

TOWER B CONSISTS OF 7 STORIES ABOVE GRADE AND 3 LEVELS BELOW. BELOW-GRADE USES 
INCLUDE RESIDENT-ONLY AMENITY SPACES, MECHANICAL SPACES, AND PARKING. LEVEL 1 USES 
INCLUDE A RESIDENTS-ONLY SKI LOUNGE, SKI VALET, AND A RESIDENTS-ONLY BUSINESS CENTER. 
LEVELS 2 AND ABOVE ARE RESIDENTIAL.

TOWER C CONSISTS OF 8 LEVELS ABOVE GRADE AND 1 LEVEL PARTIALLY BELOW. BELOW-GRADE 
USES INCLUDE RESIDENT-ONLY AMENITY SPACES, MECHANICAL SPACES, AND PARKING. LEVEL 1 
USES INCLUDE A RESIDENTS-ONLY LOUNGE, AND MECHANICAL SPACES. LEVELS 2 AND ABOVE ARE 
RESIDENTIAL.

THE PROJECT INCLUDES 57 TOTAL CONDOMINIUM UNITS, INCLUDING 6 AFFORDABLE UNITS AND 2 
TYPE A ACCESSIBLE UNITS.

ALLOWABLE AREA
RESIDENTIAL:  MAXIMUM OF 162,000 SF
RESIDENTIAL:  MAXIMUM OF 3,600 SF
OTHER USES:  NO LIMIT

PENTHOUSE RESTRICTIONS PER CUP:
GROSS FLOOR AREA (“GFA”) CAP OF 7,000 SF FOR  THE TOPMOST FLOOR OF TOWERS A & C, AND 
11,500 SF FOR TOWER B

ALLOWED HEIGHT BENCHMARK LOCATION MAX HEIGHT PER TOWER
TOWER A: 82' 8,345' ENTRY LOBBY 8,427
TOWER B: 94' 8,362' SKI LOBBY / AMENITY LEVEL 8,456'
TOWER C: 106' 8,376'-6" SKI LOBBY / AMENITY LEVEL 8,482'-6"
A 3 FT ALLOWANCE OVER THE ALLOWED HEIGHT LIMIT IS GRANTED FOR APPURTENANCES.

YARD SETBACKS:
SIDE: 12'
REAR: 15'

ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE:
2018 IECC WITH REFERENCE TO ASHRAE 90.1-2016

VICINITY MAP
NOT TO SCALE

LOCATION MAP
NOT TO SCALE

GENERAL NOTES
1. CODES: ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM APPLICABLE LAND USE AND BUILDING CODES AS 

AMENDED BY AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
2. DO NOT SCALE DIMENSIONS FROM DRAWINGS. USE CALCULATED DIMENSIONS ONLY.  

NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IF ANY CONFLICTS EXIST.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO INITIATING THE WORK. NOTIFY 

THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
4. VERIFY ALL ROUGH-IN DIMENSIONS FOR EQUIPMENT.  PROVIDE ALL BUCK-OUT, 

BLOCKING, BACKING, AND JACKS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATIONS.
5. DIMENSIONS ARE TO EXTERIOR FACE OF CONCRETE / WOOD FRAMING UNLESS 

OTHERWISE NOTED.

PROJECT DIRECTORY

SITE ADDRESS:
9300 MARSAC AVE
PARK CITY, UT 84060

OWNER:
WHITE SUMMIT DEVELOPMENT I, LLC
PO BOX 980022 PARK CITY, UTAH
T: 435-729-0327
CONTACT: LYNN PADAN
LPADAN@ASPENGROUPUSA.COM

ARCHITECT/ INTERIOR DESIGN:
OLSON KUNDIG ARCHITECTS
159 S. JACKSON  ST. SUITE 600
SEATTLE, WA 98104
T: 206.624.5670
F: 206.624.3730
PRINCIPAL ARCHITECT: TOM KUNDIG
CONTACT: TODD MATTHES
TODD@OLSONKUNDIG.COM

CONTRACTOR
IKON 
PO BOX 980022
PARK CITY, UT 84098
T: 801-891-1787
CONTACT: MARK HUBER
MHUBER@ASPENGROUPUSA.COM

1 DRAWING NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

WOOD BLOCKING SHIM

FINISHED WOOD

BATT INSULATION

GRAVEL

STEEL

CMU

WOOD FRAMING (CONTINUOUS)

PLYWOOD

RIGID INSULATION

EARTH

ALUMINUM

STONE

BRICK

CONCRETE

MINERAL INSULATION FOAMED IN PLACE INSULATION

CONSULTANTS:

STRUCTURAL 
MAGNUSSON KLEMENCIC ASSOCIATES
1301 FIFTH AVENUE SUITE 3200
SEATTLE, WA 98101 USA
T: 206-292-1200
CONTACT:  DON DAVIES
DDAVIES@MKA.COM

FIRE LIFE SAFETY
HOLMES
600 1ST AVENUE, SUITE 532
SEATTLE, WA 98104
T: 206-709-5070
CONTACT: PATRIK GUSTAFSSON
PATRIK.GUSTAFSSON@HOLMESFIRE.COM

LIGHTING
O-LLC
1319 SE MLK BLVD
SUITE #210
PORTLAND, OR 97214
503 914 6650
CONTACT: VERONIKA BATHO-DEMELIUS
VERONIKA@O-LLC.COM

MEP ENGINEERING
WSP USA
999 THIRD AVE SUITE 3200
SEATTLE, WA 98104
T: 206-342-9900
CONTACT: MATTHEW LONGSINE
MATTHEW.LONGSINE@WSP.COM

VERTICAL TRANSPORTATION
LERCH BATES
19515 NORTH CREEK PARKWAY, SUITE 304
BOTHELL, WA 98011
T: 425-445-6997
CONTACT: KENNETH DIETZ
KENNETH.DIETZ@LERCHBATES.COM

CIVIL
ALLIANCE ENGINEERING
P.O. BOX 2664
323 MAIN STREET
PARK CITY, UT  84060
T: 435-649-9467
CONTACT: CONNOR DINSMORE
CONNOR@ALLIANCE-ENGR.COM

SNOW
MOUNTAIN RESORT ENGINEERING
P.O. BOX 1581
WHISTLER, BC V0N 1B0
T: 604-905-9895
CONTACT: MELISSA MCKAY
INFO@MOUNTAINRESORTENGINEERING.COM

ENVELOPE
RDH BUILDING SCIENCE
2101 N 34TH ST #150
SEATTLE, WA 98103
T: 206-324-2272
CONTACT: DAVE FOX
DFOX@RDH.COM

LANDSCAPE
EPG DESIGN
6949 SOUTH HIGH TECH DRIVE #100
MIDVALE, UT 84047
T: 801-746-4457
CONTACT: DAVE HARRIS
DHARRIS@EPGLLC.CO

ACCESSIBILITY
STUDIO PACIFICA
2144 WESTLAKE AVE N, SUITE F
SEATTLE, WA 98109
T: 206-292-9799
CONTACT: KAREN BRAITMAYER
KARENB@STUDIOPACIFICASEATTLE.COM

POOL CONSULTANT
CLOWARD H20
2696 N UNIVERSITY ARE, SUITE 290
PROVO, UT 84604
T: 801-375-1223 
CONTACT: DAN ALDRED
DALDRED@CLOWARDH2O.COM

FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER
JENSEN HUGHES
ONE RESEARCH DRIVE, SUITE 305C
WESTBOROUGH, MA 01581
T: 508-273-8490 
CONTACT: CARSON COOK
CARSON.COOK@JENSENHUGHES.COM

ACOUSTICAL
BRC ACOUSTICS & AUDIOVISUAL DESIGN
1932 FIRST AVE, SUITE 620
SEATTLE, WA 98101
T: 206-270-8910
CONTACT: DANIEL C. BRUCK, PH.D
DANB@BRCACOUSTICS.COM

GEOTECHNICAL
APPLIED GEOTECHICAL ENGINEERING 
CONSULTANTS INC.
600 WEST SANDY PARKWAY
SANDY, UTAH 84070
T: 801-566-6399
CONTACT: SCOTT ANDERSON
CARSON.SCOTTA@AGECINC.COM

principal architect

project manager

drawn by

checked by

job no.

date

date

revisions:

byno.

Landscape Architect
EPG Design
6949 South High Tech Drive, Suite 100
Midvale, Utah 84047

Pool Consultant
Cloward H20
2696 N University Ave, Suite 290
Provo, UT 84604

Code Consultant
Holmes
600 1st Avenue, Suite 200A
Seattle, WA 98104

Fire Protection Engineer
Jensen Hughes
One Research Drive, Suite 305C
Westborough, MA 01581

Accessibility Consultant
Studio Pacifica
2144 Westlake Ave N, Suite F
Seattle, WA 98109

Building Envelope Consultant
RDH
2101 N 34th St
Seattle, WA 98103

Specifications Writer
Friday Group
88 Mainelli Road
Middlebury, VT

Vertical Transportation Consulatant
Lerch Bates
19515 North Creek Parkway, Suite 304
Bothell, WA 98011

Lighting Designer
O-
1319 SE MLK Blvd, Suite 210
Portland, Oregon 97219

MEP Engineer
WSP USA
1001 Fourth Ave., Suite 3100
Seattle, WA 98154

Structural Engineer
Magnusson Klemencic Associates
1301 5th Ave, Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101

Aspen Group USA, LLC 
PO Box 980022

Park City, Utah 84098
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Parking Schedule

Mark Comments
P2-84
P2-85
P2-86

TOWER B - LEVEL P1
P1-01
P1-02
P1-03
P1-04
P1-05
P1-06
P1-07
P1-08
P1-09
P1-10
P1-11
P1-12
P1-13
P1-14
P1-15
P1-16
P1-17
P1-18
P1-19
P1-20
P1-21
P1-22
P1-23
P1-25
P1-27
P1-28
P1-29
P1-30
P1-31
P1-32
P1-33
P1-34
P1-35
P1-36
P1-37
P1-38
P1-39
P1-40
P1-41
P1-42
P1-43
P1-44
P1-45
P1-46
P1-47
P1-48
P1-49
P1-50
P1-51
P1-52
P1-53
P1-54
P1-55
P1-56
P1-57
P1-58
P1-59 ADA VAN STALL

TOWER C - PARKING

C-01 ADA VAN STALL
C-02
C-03
C-04
C-05
C-06
C-07
C-08
C-09
C-10
C-11
C-12
C-13
C-14
C-15
C-16
C-17
Grand total: 163

Parking Schedule

Mark Comments
PARKING LEVEL 2

P2-04
P2-05
P2-06
P2-07
P2-08
P2-09
P2-10
P2-11
P2-12
P2-13
P2-14
P2-15
P2-16
P2-17
P2-18
P2-19
P2-20
P2-21 ADA STALL
P2-22
P2-23
P2-24
P2-25
P2-26
P2-27
P2-28
P2-29
P2-30
P2-31
P2-32
P2-33
P2-34
P2-35
P2-36
P2-37
P2-38
P2-39
P2-40
P2-41
P2-42
P2-43
P2-44
P2-45
P2-46
P2-47
P2-48
P2-49
P2-50
P2-51
P2-52
P2-53
P2-54
P2-55
P2-56
P2-57
P2-58
P2-59
P2-60
P2-61
P2-62
P2-63
P2-64
P2-65
P2-66
P2-67
P2-68
P2-69
P2-70
P2-71
P2-72 ADA VAN STALL
P2-73 ADA STALL
P2-74
P2-75
P2-76
P2-77
P2-78
P2-79

PARKING LEVEL 2A
P2-01
P2-02
P2-03 ADA STALL
P2-80
P2-81
P2-82
P2-83

UNIT TYPES BY TOWER
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1/2" = 1'-0"
1

PUBLIC SPACE - MOUNTING HEIGHTS - TOILET ACCESSORIES
1/2" = 1'-0"

6
PUBLIC / COMMON SPACE - MOUNTING HEIGHTS - MISC

1/2" = 1'-0"
2

PUBLIC / COMMON SPACE - MOUNTING HEIGHTS - ELECTRICAL

1/2" = 1'-0"
8

TYPE A / TYPE B UNITS - MOUNTING HEIGHTS - CLOSETS
1/2" = 1'-0"

3
TYPE A / B UNITS - KITCHEN CORNER OUTLETS / CONTROLS

1/2" = 1'-0"
9

TYPE A / TYPE B UNITS - MOUNTING HEIGHTS - ELECTRICAL
1/2" = 1'-0"

4
TYPE A / B UNITS - ELECT PANEL ACCESS

1/2" = 1'-0"
7

TYPE A/TYPE B UNITS - MOUNTING HEIGHTS - BATH ACCESSORIES

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
5

TYPE A / TYPE B - OUTLET/CONTROL AT REF SIDE-PANEL
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OR
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60" D
IA 60

" D
IA
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" D
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CLR
60" MIN

CL
R

60
" M

IN

NOTE:  
1. WALL BASE NOT PERMITTED TO ENCROACH ON MANEUVERING CLEARANCES.

12
" M

AX

ADJACENT ACCESS AISLE 
(MAY BE SHARED WHERE 2 
SPACES ARE PROVIDED, AREA 
TO BE MARKED)

1.8% SLOPE IN 
ANY DIRECTION  

(MAX 2%)

NOTE:
FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE 
STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP 
RESISTANT (ANSI 302)

PROVIDE SIGNAGE 

8' - 0" MIN 5' - 0" MIN

FU
LL

 LE
NG

TH
 O

F P
AR

KI
NG

 S
PA

CE

NOTE:
1. BUILDING ELEMENTS 

SUCH AS STRUCTURAL 
COLUMNS ARE NOT 
ALLOWED TO 
ENCROACH IN 
ACCESSIBLE STALLS 
OR ACCESS AISLES.

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF 
ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING 
WITH ANSI FIGURE: 703.6.3.1.  

VAN PARKING SPACES  
SHALL CONTAIN THE 
DESIGNATION "VAN 
ACCESSIBLE" (ANSI 502.7)

TEXT AND SIGNAGE TO 
COMPLY WITH JURISDICTION 
STANDARD

PARKING

STATE DISABLED PARKING 
PERMIT REQUIRED

RESERVED

60
" M

IN

SIGN TO BE CENTERED ON 
PARKING SPACE

VAN ACCESSIBLE

FINISH FLOOR

11' - 0" MIN 5' - 0" MIN

FU
LL

 LE
NG

TH
 O

F P
AR

KI
NG

 S
PA

CE

1.8% SLOPE IN 
ANY DIRECTION  

(MAX 2%)

ADJACENT ACCESS AISLE
(MAY BE SHARED WHERE 2 
SPACES ARE PROVIDED, AREA 
TO BE MARKED)

FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE 
STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP 
RESISTANT (ANSI 302)

PROVIDE SIGNAGE 

VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 98" 
(8'-2") TO BE PROVIDED AT VAN 
STALL, VAN ACCESS AISLE, & 
VAN VEHICULAR ROUTE (ANSI 
502.6).

NOTE:
1. BUILDING ELEMENTS SUCH 

AS STRUCTURAL COLUMNS 
ARE NOT ALLOWED TO 
ENCROACH IN ACCESSIBLE 
STALLS OR ACCESS AISLES.

CLR
24" MIN42

" M
IN

LATCH APPROACH-
PUSH SIDE

(4
8"

 M
IN

 IF
 

C
LO

S
E

R
 

P
R

O
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ID
E

D
)

48
" M

IN

CLR
24" MIN(5

4"
 M

IN
 IF

 
C

LO
S

E
R

 
P

R
O

V
ID

E
D

)

LATCH APPROACH-
PULL SIDE

48
" M

IN

HINGE APPROACH-
PUSH SIDE

(IF BOTH CLOSER AND 
HATCH ARE PROVIDED)

CLR
12" MIN

CLR
22" MIN

42
" M

IN

HINGE APPROACH-
PUSH SIDE

CLR
22" MIN

60
" M

IN

54
" M

IN
HINGE APPROACH-

PULL SIDE
HINGE APPROACH-

PULL SIDE
OR

CLR
36" MIN CLR

42" MINCLR
12" MIN

48
" M

IN

FRONT APPROACH-
PUSH SIDE

(IF BOTH CLOSER AND 
LATCH ARE PROVIDED)

60
" M

IN

CLR
18" MIN

FRONT APPROACH-
PULL SIDE

NOTE:  WALL BASE NOT PERMITTED TO ENCROACH ON MANEUVERING CLEARANCES.

CL
R

60
" M

IN

RECESSED DOORS-
PULL SIDE

> 8
"

CL
R

48
" M

IN

> 8
"

RECESSED DOORS-
PUSH SIDE

CL
R

48
" M

IN

> 8
"

RECESSED DOORS-
PUSH SIDE 

(IF BOTH CLOSER AND 
LATCH ARE PROVIDED

CLR
12" MIN

CLR, TYP
32" MIN

NOTE: 
1. WALL BASE NOT PERMITTED TO ENCROACH ON MANEUVERING CLEARANCES. 
2. FORWARD APPROACH REQUIRED WHERE DOOR IS RECESSED >8".

CLR
18" MINCL

R
48

" M
IN

FRONT APPROACH

22" MIN

CL
R

42
" M

IN

POCKET OR HINGE APPROACH

CL
R

42
" M

IN

CLR
24" MIN

STOP OR LATCH APPROACH

NOTE: 
1. WALL BASE NOT PERMITTED TO ENCROACH ON MANEUVERING CLEARANCES.
2.  WHEN SLIDING DOORS ARE IN THE FULLY OPEN POSITION, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED + USABLE FROM 
BOTH SIDES ADA (2010) 608 + ICC A117.1 608)

CLR, TYP
32" MIN

NOTE:  WALL BASE NOT PERMITTED TO ENCROACH ON MANEUVERING CLEARANCES.

FRONT APPROACH SIDE APPROACH

(36" MIN CLR)
OPENING WIDTH

(36" MIN CLR)
OPENING WIDTH

CL
R

48
" M

IN

CL
R

42
" M

IN
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IFC SET 2 OF 3

1/2" = 1'-0"
1

TWO DOORS IN A SERIES

1/4" = 1'-0"
2

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE - CAR
1 1/2" = 1'-0"

5
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN

1/4" = 1'-0"
3

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE - VAN

1/2" = 1'-0"
7

MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT MANUAL SWING DOORS

1/2" = 1'-0"
4

MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT RECESSED DOORS
1/2" = 1'-0"

6
MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT SLIDING AND FOLDING DOORS

1/2" = 1'-0"
8

OPENINGS WITHOUT DOORS



AT
 S

PO
UT

36
" M

AX

ELEVATION

NOTE: 
PROVIDE CANE 
DETECTION ADJ TO 
DRINKING FOUNTAIN 
CLEAR FLOOR AREA IF 
NO ALCOVE OR FIN 
WALL, AND LEADING 
EDGE OF FIXTURE IS 
GREATER THAN 27" AFF27

" M
IN

KN
EE

 
C

LE
AR

AN
C

E

43
" M

AX
 AT

 S
PO

UT
38

" M
IN

 TO

DRINKING FOUNTAIN -
FRONT APPROACH

48
"

30"

PLAN

ICC/ANSI 602

5"
 M

AX
TO

 S
PO

UT
MI

N 
15

"

4"
 M

AX
 P

RO
JE

CT
IO

N

ALCOVE OR FIN WALL

FLUSH 
CONTROL

44
" M

AX

15
" -

 17
"

2'-6"

URINAL

4'-
0"

PLAN

ICC/ANSI 605

DW30"X48" CLEAR 
FLOOR SPACE -
DOOR IN THE OPEN 
POSITION SHALL 
NOT OBSTRUCT 
THE CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE
ANSI 804.5.3

WALLBASE NOT 
TO ENCROACH 
ON CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE, TYP

SINK WITH KNEE
CLEARANCE*

48
" M

IN

30" CLR

DISHWASHER

*OPTIONS:
1. ACCESSIBLE SINK 

WITH NO BASE 
CABINET

2. DOORS W/BASE TRIM 
AND CONTINUOUS 
FLOORING/FINISHES

WALLBASE NOT 
TO ENCROACH 
ON CLEAR 
FLOOR SPACE, 
TYP

TOP OF 
SINK RIM 

34" MAX HT 
AFF

ICC/ANSI 804.4
ICC/ANSI 804.5.3

ACCESSIBLE WORK SURFACE

30" CLR 30" CLR

TOP OF 
SINK RIM 

34" MAX HT 
AFF

W/ ACCESSIBLE SINK ADJACENT
60" MIN CLEAR

ICC/ANSI 804.3, 804.4 & 902

48
" M

IN

WORK 
SURFACE 

34" MAX HT 
AFF

COOKTOP

ALL OPPOSING  BASE 
CABINETS, COUNTER 
TOPS, APPLIANCES 
OR WALLBASE
ANSI 804.2

ICC/ANSI 804.5.4

ALIGN FACE 
OF RANGE 
W/ EDGE OF 
COUNTER

FRONT 
CONTROLS REQ
ANSI 804.5.4.4

30"X48" CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE FOR PARALLEL 
APPROACH CENTERED ON 
APPLIANCE
ANSI 804.5.4

REFRIGERATOR
ICC/ANSI 804.5.6

(a) = 40" MIN 
CLEARANCE.
ANSI 1003.12.1.1
(b) = 60" MIN 
CLEARANCE 
FOR U-SHAPED 
KITCHENS
ANSI 804.2

FURTHEST
PROJECTING
EDGE
(EXCLUDING 
HANDLE)

(b)(a)

OVEN BOTTOM HINGED
ICC/ANSI 804.5.5

ALIGN FACE OF 
RANGE W/ EDGE 
OF COUNTER

FRONT 
CONTROLS REQ
ANSI 804.5.5.4

30"X48" CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE - DOOR IN THE 
OPEN POSITION SHALL NOT 
OBSTRUCT THE CLEAR 
FLOOR SPACE FOR OVEN
ANSI 804.5.5.1

30"X48" CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE - BOTTOM 
HINGED DOOR OVENS 
SHALL HAVE A WORK 
SURFACE 
POSITIONED 
ADJACENT TO ONE 
SIDE OF THE DOOR.
ANSI 804.5.5.3

KNEE CLEARANCE.
ANSI 306

30" CLR

WORK 
SURFACE 

34" MAX HT 
AFF

KNEE CLEARANCE.
ANSI 306

NOTE:
IF CONVENTIONAL 
RANGE OR COOKTOP 
ARE NOT PROVIDED, 
OVEN WORK 
SURFACE IS NOT REQ
ANSI 804.3 EXCEPTION

OVEN SIDE HINGED
ICC/ANSI 804.5.5

ALIGN FACE OF 
RANGE W/ EDGE 
OF COUNTER

FRONT 
CONTROLS REQ
ANSI 804.5.5.4

30"X48" CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE - SIDE HINGED 
OVEN SHALL HAVE A 
WORK SURFACE 
POSITIONED 
ADJACENT TO THE 
LATCH SIDE OF THE 
OVEN DOOR.
ANSI 804.5.5.2

KNEE CLEARANCE.
ANSI 306

30" CLR

WORK 
SURFACE 

34" MAX HT 
AFFNOTE:

IF CONVENTIONAL 
RANGE OR COOKTOP 
ARE NOT PROVIDED, 
OVEN WORK 
SURFACE IS NOT 
REQUIRED.
ANSI 804.3 EXCEPTION

(a) = 40" MIN 
CLEARANCE.
ANSI 804.2
(b) = 60" MIN 
CLEARANCE 
FOR U-SHAPED 
KITCHENS
ANSI 804.2

(b)(a)

ALL OPPOSING  BASE 
CABINETS, COUNTER 
TOPS, APPLIANCES 
OR WALLBASE.
ANSI 804.2

30"X48" CLEAR 
FLOOR SPACE 
FOR FRONT OR
SIDE APPROACH, 
CENTERED ON 
APPLIANCE
FHADM 7.6

30"X48" CLEAR 
FLOOR SPACE FOR 
FRONT OR SIDE 
APPROACH, CENTERED 
ON APPLIANCE
FHADM 7.6

WALLBASE NOT 
TO ENCROACH 
ON CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE, TYP

30"

LAVATORY - WITH KNEE CLEARANCE

48
"

PLAN

ICC/ANSI 606

CLEAR 
SPACE

30" MIN CLR TO
 TO

P 
OF

34
" M

AX

COUNTER 
WHERE 
OCCURS

INSULATE 
SUPPLY AND 
DRAIN PIPES

EQ EQ

CLEARANCE
6" MAX TOE

11" MIN

CLEARANCE
8" MIN KNEEKN

EE
 

C
LE

AR
AN

C
E

CL
EA

RA
NC

E
9"

 M
IN

 TO
E

SIDE / SECTION

27
" M

IN
 C

LR

NOTE:
WALL BASE SHALL NOT 
ENCROACH ON REQ CLEAR SPACE

LA
VA

TO
R

Y 
O

R
C

O
U

N
TE

R

FRONT / ELEVATION

TO OBSTRUCTION
60" MIN CLR

6" MAX
MIN
12"

MIN
24"

MI
N9"

3'-6" MIN

TO
P 

OF
 S

EA
T

17
" -

 19
"

18" MAX
16" MIN

TO OBSTRUCTION
56" MIN CLR

39" - 41"

MAX
12"

54" MIN

7" - 9"

GRAB 
BARS: 
33"-36" TO 
TOP OF 
GRIPPING 
SURFACE 18

" M
IN

39
" -

 41
"

9"

TISSUE 
DISPENSER

ELEVATION

60" MIN

59
" M

IN
 A

T F
LO

OR
 M

OU
NT

56
" M

IN
 A

T W
AL

L H
UN

G

18" MAX
16" MIN

TOILET 

NOTE:  
1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE 

CLEAR DIMENSIONS TO AND 
FROM FACE OF FINISH

2. GRAB BARS  ICC 604.5
3. GRAB BAR SPACING / 

STRUCTURAL STRENGTH  ICC 
609

FLUSH 
CONTROL 
SHALL BE 
LOCATED ON 
THE OPEN SIDE 
OF THE WATER 
CLOSET.
ICC 604.6

TISSUE 
DISPENSER

GRAB 
BARS

PLAN

ICC/ANSI 604

18
" M

IN

18" MIN PER ICC 604.7 -  
OUTLET OF DISPENSER

34
" M

AX

COUNTER
(a)

TO
P 

O
F 

SI
N

K 
R

IM
O

R
 

TO
P 

O
F 

C
O

U
N

TE
R

 
(W

H
IC

H
EV

ER
IS

 H
IG

H
ER

)

(a) = 24" MAX; 
CUSTOM DEPTH 
CABINETRY

FO
 W

AL
L 

FI
N

IS
H

ANSI 804

ALTERNATE ROLL IN 
SHOWER 

ICC/ANSI 608

SEAT 
WALL

CO
N

TR
O

L 
W

AL
L

INTERIOR
60" MIN CLR

IN
TE

RI
OR

36
" M

IN
 C

LR

BACK WALL

MAX
27"

SHOWER 
CONTROL AND 
HAND SHOWER
LOCATION
ANSI 608.4.3

CONTROL WALL

38
" M

IN 48
" M

AX

36" MIN CLR

GRAB BARS: 
33"-36" TO TOP 
OF GRIPPING 
SURFACE
ANSI 609.4.1

MAX
15"

OF SEAT WALL

SEAT: 17"-19" 
ABOVE FINISH 
FLOOR TO 
TOP OF SEAT
ANSI 610.3

BACK WALL
MAX

6"
MAX

6"

MA
X6"

GRAB BARS
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IFC SET 2 OF 3

1/2" = 1'-0"
6

PUBLIC SPACE DRINKING
FOUNTAIN

1/2" = 1'-0"
4

PUBLIC SPACE URINAL
CLEARANCES

1/2" = 1'-0"
5 PUBLIC SPACE - APPLIANCE CLEARANCES

1/2" = 1'-0"
2 PUBLIC SPACE - LAVATORY CLEARANCES

1/2" = 1'-0"
3 PUBLIC SPACE - TOILET CLEARANCES

1/2" = 1'-0"
1 PUBLIC SPACE - COUNTER

1/2" = 1'-0"
7 PUBLIC SPACE - ALTERNATE ROLL IN SHOWER



CLR
30" MIN

LAVATORY
(REMOVABLE CABINET BELOW)

EQ EQ

ICC 606 & 1003.11.2.2

NOTE:
1. SEE DETAIL 3 AND 6/A0.07 FOR REMOVABLE CABINETRY
2. BASE TRIM NOT TO ENCROACH ON REQ CLR FLOOR AREA

MIRROR

30" MIN CLR

CLEAR KNEE 
SPACE

BOTTOM OF 
REFLECTIVE 
SURFACE, 40" 
MAX AFF
ICC 1003.11.2.3

INSULATE 
WATER SUPPLY 
AND DRAINPIPES
ICC 606.6

BASE TRIM NOT 
PERMITTED TO 

ENCROACH

T
O

 T
O

P
 O

F
 S

IN
K

 R
IM

 
O

R
 C

O
U

N
T

E
R

 -
W

H
IC

H
E

V
E

R
 IS

 
H

IG
H

E
R

INSULATE WATER 
SUPPLY AND 
DRAINPIPES
ICC 606.6

LAV FAUCET 
TO COMPLY 
WITH ICC 309

MIN
11"

MIN
8"

27
" M

IN

34
" M

AX

9"
 M

IN
 C

LR
6" MAX

NOTE: 
COORDINATE 
LAVATORY BASIN 
DEPTH W/ KNEE 
SPACE CLEARANCE -
TYP +/-<5" DEPTH

CLR
30" MIN

4'-
0"

 M
IN

16" MIN CLR
TO SIDE WALL

EQ EQ30"X48" CLEAR 
FLOOR SPACE FOR 
FRONT APPROACH, 
CENTERED ON 
FIXTURE
ICC 606 & 1003.11.2.2

F
.O

. W
A

LL

TOILET - WITH VANITY

FUTURE 
GRAB BARS, TYP
ICC 1003.11.1

COUNTER 
EDGE

PROVIDE TOE AND 
KNEE CLEARANCE 
PER DET                .

PROVIDE TOE AND 
KNEE CLEARANCE 
PER DET

FLUSH CONTROL 
LOCATION, TYP
ICC 1003.11.2.4.6

CLEARANCE OVERLAP -  
VANITY 24" MAX IN 
DEPTH WITH 
REMOVABLE CABINETRY 
PER 1003.11.2.2 SHALL 
BE PERMITTED TO 
OVERLAP, PROVIDED 18" 
MIN FROM CENTER LINE 
OF THE WATER CLOSET 
TO THE EDGE OF 
COUNTER 
ANSI 1003.11.2.4.4, 
EXCEPTION60" MIN CLR

(FHA)
18" REQ

56
" M

IN

66
" M

IN

(FHA)
18" REQ

60" MIN

MIN CLR
18"

24
" M

AX

MIN CLR
18"

FHA
18" REQ

BACKING FOR 
FUTURE GRAB 
BARS
ICC 1003.11.1

FACE OF SIDE 
WALL

LINE OF ADJACENT 
VANITY COUNTER 
OVERHANG, 
WHERE OCCURS
ICC 1003.11.2.4.4

3'-9"

FLUSH 
CONTROL SHALL 
BE LOCATED ON 
THE OPEN SIDE 
OF THE WATER 
CLOSET
ICC 1003.11.2.4.6

1'-1" 8" 3'-0"

BACKING FOR 
FUTURE GRAB 
BARS.
ICC 1003.11.1

2'-
6"

8"

3'-
2"

1'-
10

"

TOP OF SEAT 
HEIGHT, 
15" MIN - 19" MAX
ICC 1003.11.2.4.5

ICC 1003.11.2.4
FHA - REQ 7.43

ICC 604.5 / ICC 609

/6 A0.07 /6 A0.07F
O

 W
A

LL

F
O

 W
A

LL

F
O

 C
O

U
N

T
E

R

FLUSH CONTROL 
LOCATION, TYP
ICC 1003.11.2.4.6

NOTES:
1. FUTURE GRAB BARS 

ICC 608.3
2. FUTURE GRAB BAR 

SPACING / 
STRUCTURAL 
STRENGTH ICC 609

NOTES:
1. FUTURE GRAB BARS 

ICC 604.5
2. FUTURE GRAB BAR 

SPACING / 
STRUCTURAL 
STRENGTH ICC 609

BATHTUB WITHOUT 
PERMANENT SEAT

30
" M

IN

FLANGE, TYP.

ICC 1003.11.2.5.1
ICC 607.4 / ICC 609

H
E

A
D

 E
N

D
 

W
A

LL

C
O

N
T

R
O

L 
E

N
D

 W
A

LL

BACK WALL

LENGTH OF TUB

BACKING FOR 
FUTURE GRAB 
BARS

MAX
6"

MAX
6"

4'-0" MIN

6"

1'-
4"

1'-
10

"

3'-
2"

NOTES: 
1. FUTURE GRAB 

BARS 
ICC 607.4

2. FUTURE GRAB 
BAR SPACING / 
STRUCTURAL 
STRENGTH 
ICC 609

3. PROVIDE A HAND 
SHOWER WITH A 
HOSE 59" MIN IN 
LENGTH, THAT 
CAN BE USED AS 
BOTH A FIXED 
SHOWER HEAD 
AND AS A HAND 
SHOWER.  HAND 
SHOWER SHALL 
HAVE A CONTROL 
WITH A 
NONPOSITIVE 
SHUT-OFF 
FEATURE/  
ADJUSTABLE-
HEIGHT (<48" AFF) 
HAND SHOWER 
MOUNTED ON A 
VERTICAL BAR, 
SHALL BE 
INSTALLED SO AS 
TO NOT 
OBSTRUCT THE 
USE OF GRAB 
BARS.

     ICC/ANSI 607.6

2'-
6" 3'-

2"

MAX
6" BACKING FOR 

FUTURE GRAB 
BARS

8"

2'-0"

BACK WALL

BACKING FOR 
FUTURE GRAB 
BARS, TYP.
ANSI 1003.11.1

2'-
6"

5'-
4"

6" MAX

8"

SHOWER 
CONTROL

SPOUT

8"

2'-0"

CONTROL END

EQ EQ

OPEN SIDE

OPEN SIDE

HEAD END

8'-
0"

KN
EE
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LE
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27

" M
IN

 C
LR

EXTEND FINISHES 
BELOW REMOVABLE 
CABINETRY  AT 
FLOORS, SIDE 
WALLS/SIDE 
PANELS, AND BACK 
WALL

EXTEND PANELS TO 
FLOOR TO ALLOW 
FOR REMOVAL OF 
CABINET

BTWN BASE TRIM

30"
 MIN CLR

34
" M

AX

COUNTER
(a)
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(a) = 24" MAX; 
CUSTOM DEPTH 
CABINETRY

F
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H

ICC 1003.12.4

NOTES:  

1. OPERABLE PARTS:
DUPLEX RECEPTACLES AND 
SWITCHES FOR EXHAUST FAN, 
GARBAGE DISPOSAL, AND 
MICROWAVE CONTROLS SHALL 
BE WITHIN REQ REACH RANGES, 
ICC 1003.9

2. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE 
CLEAR DIMENSIONS TO AND 
FROM FACE OF FINISH

3. WALLBASE NOT TO ENCROACH 
ON CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, TYP

COOKTOPDISHWASHER

DW

30"X48" CLEAR 
FLOOR SPACE - THE 
DOOR IN THE OPEN 
POSITION SHALL 
NOT OBSTRUCT 
THE CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE
ICC 1003.12.5.3

ICC 1003.12.5.3 ICC 1003.12.5.4

30"X48" CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE FOR PARALLEL 
APPROACH, CENTERED 
ON APPLIANCE
ICC 1003.12.5.4.3 &
FHADM 7.4

FRONT CONTROLS 
RECOMMENDED
(LOC OF CONTROLS 
SHALL NOT REQ 
REACHING ACROSS 
BURNERS)
ICC 1003.12.5.4.4

OVEN (BOTTOM-HINGED)
ICC 1003.12.5.5.3

[RECOMMENDED]
ALIGN FACE OF 
RANGE W/ EDGE 
OF COUNTER

FRONT 
CONTROLS 
ICC 1003.12.5.5

30"X48" CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE - THE DOOR IN 
OPEN POSITION SHALL NOT 
OBSTRUCT THE CLEAR 
FLOOR SPACE FOR OVEN
ANSI 1003.12.5.5.1

ALL OPPOSING  BASE 
CABINETS, COUNTER 
TOPS, APPLIANCE 
FACES OR WALLBASE
ICC FIG 1003.12.1.1 & 2

(a) = 40" MIN 
CLEARANCE
ICC 1003.12.1.1
(b) = 60" MIN 
CLEARANCE 
FOR U-SHAPED 
KITCHENS
ICC 1003.12.1.2

(b)(a)

30"X48" CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE FOR FRONT OR
SIDE APPROACH, 
CENTERED ON 
APPLIANCE
FHADM 7.6

REFRIGERATOR

(a) = 40" MIN 
CLEARANCE.
ICC 1003.12.1.1
(b) = 60" MIN 
CLEARANCE 
FOR U-SHAPED 
KITCHENS
ICC 1003.12.1.2

FURTHEST
PROJECTING
APPLIANCE EDGE
(EXCLUDING HANDLE)

ICC 1003.12.5.6

(b)(a)

30"X48" CLEAR 
FLOOR SPACE 
FOR FRONT OR
PARALLEL 
APPROACH, 
CENTERED ON 
APPLIANCE
FHADM 7.6

30"X48" CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE FOR FRONT 
OR PARALLEL 
APPROACH, 
CENTERED ON 
APPLIANCE
FHADM 7.6

(b)(a)

COUNTERTOP 
POSITIONED ADJ 
TO ONE SIDE OF 
OVEN DOOR
ICC 1003.12.5.5.3

EXTEND 
FINISHES 
BELOW 
REMOVABLE 
CABINETRY  AT 
FLOORS, SIDE 
WALLS/SIDE 
PANELS, AND 
BACK WALLS

SUPPORT 
BRACKET 

PERMANENTLY 
ATTACHED TO 

TOP AND WALL -
PROVIDE 

BLOCKING IN 
WALL

60"
 CLR

34
" M

AX

COUNTER
(a)
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N
T
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(a) = NOM 22"
(SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 24")
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30"x 48" CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE FOR 
FORWARD APPROACH
ICC 1003.12.3.1

RECOMMENDED
33"

MIN CLR
30"

ACCESSIBLE WORK SURFACE WITH 
KNEE CLEARANCE AND REMOVABLE 

BASE CABINET

36" WHERE 
USED AS 
PART OF T-
SHAPED 
TURNING 
SPACE PER 
ICC 304.3.2

ICC 1003.12.3

WALLBASE NOT 
TO ENCROACH 
ON REQ 30" 
CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE, TYP

NOTES:
1. AT LEAST ONE SECTION OF 

COUNTER SHALL PROVIDE 
AN ACCESSIBLE WORK 
SURFACE MIN 30" IN LENGTH

2. CABINETRY IS PERMITTED 
UNDER WORK SURFACE, 
PROVIDED IT IS REMOVABLE 
WITHOUT REMOVAL OR 
REPLACEMENT OF WORK 
SURFACE COUNTER

3. EXTEND ALL FINISHES 
BELOW REMOVABLE 
CABINETRY AT FLOORS,  
AND AT SIDE WALLS AND 
BACK WALL

REMOVABLE 
CABINETRY 
PERMITTED UNDER 
WORK SURFACE -
FLOOR AND WALL 
FINISHES REQ

48
"

FOR KITCHEN SINK RIM HEIGHT OR 
COUNTER HEIGHT, SEE DET                   
ICC 1003.12.4

SINK WITH KNEE CLEARANCE
ICC 1003.12.4

48
"WALLBASE NOT 

TO ENCROACH 
ON CLEAR 
FLOOR SPACE, 
TYP

/1 A0.07

MIN CLR
30"

FAUCET SHALL 
COMPLY WITH 
OPERABLE PARTS
ICC 309

SINK DRAIN AT 
REAR OF SINK

REMOVABLE 
CABINETRY 
PERMITTED 
UNDER SINK -
FLOOR AND WALL 
FINISHES REQ

FRONT 
LOADING

NOTE:  
CONTROLS SHALL BE WITHIN REQ REACH RANGES 
AND MEET OPERABLE PARTS REQ ICC 309

PEDESTAL BY 
MFR IF REQ
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F
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T
BO

TT
OM

 O
F O

PE
NI

NG
15

 M
IN

, 3
6"

 M
AX

 TO

LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT -
FRONT LOADING

ICC 1003.10 & 611.2

NOTE:
1. FOR FRONT LOADING MACHINES, THE CENTERLINE OF THE 

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE OFFSET 24" MAX FROM THE 
CENTERLINE OF THE DOOR OPENING

2. CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQ FOR EACH APPLIANCE - ONLY 
ILLUSTRATED FOR WASHER ABOVE (FOR CLARITY)

MAX
24"

WASHER DRYER

W D
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IFC SET 2 OF 3

1/2" = 1'-0"
4

TYPE A - LAVATORY CLEARANCES

1/2" = 1'-0"
7

TYPE A - TOILET CLEARANCES & TYP GRAB BAR REINFORCING

1/2" = 1'-0"
11

TYPE A - BATHTUB CLEARANCES & TYP GRAB BAR REINFORCING

1/2" = 1'-0"
3

TYPE A - REMOVABLE CABINET

1/2" = 1'-0"
1

TYPE A - KITCHEN COUNTER
1/2" = 1'-0"

9
TYPE A - KITCHEN APPLIANCE CLEARANCES

1/2" = 1'-0"
6

TYPE A - REMOVABLE CAB - AT TOILET CLEARANCE

1/2" = 1'-0"
2

TYPE A - BATH VANITY COUNTER

1/2" = 1'-0"
8

TYPE A - KITCHEN ACCESSIBLE WORK SURFACE

1/2" = 1'-0"
5

TYPE A - KITCHEN SINK
1/2" = 1'-0"

10
TYPE A - SIDE BY SIDE LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT



48" MIN

66
" M

IN

TOILET - FORWARD APPROACH

48" MIN

56
" M

IN

(FHA)
18"

(33" MIN CLR)
34" RECOMMENDED

TOILET - PARALLEL APPROACH

(FHA)
18"

CLR
18" MIN

TOILET - SWING-UP 
GRAB BAR CONDITION

15 3/4"
EDGE / FACE OF 
CLOSEST OBSTRUCTION 
THAT DOES NOT ALLOW 
FUTURE INSTALLATION 
OF FIXED SIDE WALL 
GRAB BAR (42") PER 
ICC 604.5.1 - WHERE 
OCCURS

FUTURE 
SWING-UP 
GRAB BAR
ICC 1004.11.1.1

ICC 1004.11.1.1 / FHA - REQ. 7(2)(b)(iv)

24
" M

AX

CLEARANCE WITH 
VANITY OVERLAP -
VANITY HAVING MAX 24" 
DEPTH SHALL BE 
PERMITTED TO 
OVERLAP, PROVIDED 
THE REMAINING 
CLEARANCE IS 33" MIN 
CLR TO FO WALL, TYP
ICC 1004.11.3.1.2.2.4.

ICC 1004.11.3.1.2.2.3
FHA - REQ. 7(2)(b)(iv)

ICC1004.11.3.1.2.2.2
FHA - REQ. 7(2)(b)(iv)
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(FHA)
18"

(33" MIN CLR)
34" RECOMMENDED

28
" M

IN

BACKING FOR 
FUTURE GRAB 
BARS
ICC 1004.11.1

FO WALL

ALLOWED VANITY 
OVERLAP
ICC 1004.11.3.1.2.2.4.

3'-9"

(33" MIN CLR)
MIN 34" RECOMMENDED

(FHA)
18"

8"
2'-

6"3'-
2"

CLR
18" MIN

(FHA)
18"

BACKING FOR 
FUTURE GRAB 
BARS
ICC 1004.11.1.1

3'-9"

1'-
0"

FUTURE 
SWING-UP 
GRAB BAR
ICC 1004.11.1.1

2'-
4"

3'-
4"

4'-9"

BACKING FOR 
FUTURE GRAB 
BARS
ICC 1004.11.1

2'-
6" 3'-

2"
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NOTES:
1. FUTURE GRAB BARS  ICC 604.5
2. FUTURE GRAB BAR SPACING / STRUCTURAL STRENGTH  ICC 609

5'-0" MIN

PARALLEL APPROACH 
BATHTUB - OPTION A

W/ FORWARD APPROACH LAVATORY

2'-
6"

 M
IN

A LAVATORY 
COMPLYING WITH 
ICC 1004.11.3.1.1
SHALL BE 
PERMITTED AT 
ONE END OF THE 
BATHTUB  IF A 
30"X48"  
CLEARANCE IS 
PROVIDED

4'-0" MIN

PARALLEL APPROACH 
BATHTUB - OPTION A

W/ PARALLEL APPROACH LAVATORY

2'-
6"

 M
IN

FORWARD APPROACH 
BATHTUB - OPTION A

60" MIN

4'-
0"

 M
IN

4'-0" MIN

BATHTUB - OPTION B

2'-
6"

 M
IN

FLANGE, TYP.

WALLBASE NOT 
TO ENCROACH 
ON CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE, TYP.

ICC 1004.11.3.1.3.1 ICC 1004.11.3.1.3.1

A LAVATORY 
COMPLYING 
WITH ICC 606
SHALL BE 
PERMITTED IN 
THE CLEARANCE
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BACK WALL
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BACK WALL

ICC 1004.11.3.2.3.1

30"X48" 
LAVATORY 
CLEARANCE PER 
ICC 1004.11.3.1.1

MI
N

1'-
4"
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L
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BACK WALL

(F
HA

)
18

"

ALLOWED 
CLEARANCE OVERLAP 
ICC 1004.11.3.1.2.2.4.

ICC 1004.11.3.2.3.1

BACKING FOR 
FUTURE GRAB 
BARS, TYP
ICC 1004.11.1

6" MAX6" MAX 4'-0" MIN

6"

1'-
4"

BACKWALL
1'-

10
"

3'-
2"

6" MAX

BACKING FOR FUTURE 
GRAB BARS, TYP
ICC 1004.11.1

8"

2'-0"

2'-
6" 3'-

2"

HEAD END 
WALL

BACKING FOR 
FUTURE GRAB 
BARS, TYP
ICC 1004.11.1

2'-
6"

5'-
4"

6" MAX

8"

8"

2'-0"

TOP OF TUB 
CONTROL 

2'-
8"

 A
FF

CONTROL 
END WALL

FLANGE, TYP.

33
" C

LR

H
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A
D
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D
 W

A
LL
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N
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R
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E

N
D

 W
A
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BACK WALL

NOTES:
1. FUTURE GRAB 

BARS 
ICC 607.4

2. FUTURE GRAB 
BAR SPACING / 
STRUCTURAL 
STRENGTH ICC 
609

48" MIN

30
" M

IN

PARALLEL APPROACH

EQ EQ

WALLBASE NOT TO 
ENCROACH ON CLEAR 
FLOOR SPACE, TYP

SIDEWALL
25" MIN TO IF SIDEWALL CLEARANCE 

IS LESS THAN 25", A 
FORWARD APPROACH 
PER ICC 606 SHALL BE 
PERMITTED, PROVIDED 
CABINETRY BELOW IS 
REMOVABLE PER DETAIL
               ; AND A 16" MIN 
TO SIDEWALL 
CLEARANCE FROM 
CENTER OF LAVATORY 

48
" M

IN

CLR
30" MIN

SIDEWALL
16" MIN TO

EQ EQ

FORWARD APPROACH
ICC 1004.11.3.1.1 ICC 1004.11.3.1.1
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11" MIN

8"

27
" M

IN

36
" M

AX

MI
N9"

6" MAX

FAUCET TO 
COMPLY WITH 
ANSI 309

IF FORWARD 
APPROACH, 
INSULATE WATER 
SUPPLY AND 
DRAINPIPES
ICC 606.6

NOTE: 
COORDINATE 
PUMBING FIXTURE 
(LAVATORY BASIN) 
DEPTH W/KNEE 
SPACE CLEARANCE; 
TYP. <5" DEPTH.

LAVATORY OPTION A
ICC 1004.11.3.1.1

T
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F
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E
R

11" MIN

8"

27
" M

IN

34
" M

AX

MI
N9"

6" MAX

FAUCET TO 
COMPLY WITH 
ICC 309

IF FORWARD 
APPROACH, 
INSULATE WATER 
SUPPLY AND 
DRAINPIPES
ICC 606.6

NOTE: 
COORDINATE 
PUMBING FIXTURE 
(LAVATORY BASIN) 
DEPTH W/KNEE 
SPACE CLEARANCE; 
TYP. <5" DEPTH.

LAVATORY OPTION B
ICC 1004.11.3.2.1

F
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/3 A0.08

36
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AX

COUNTER
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(a) = 25 1/2" MAX 
ALLOWED - SEE 
INTERIOR 
DESIGN FOR 
ACTUAL; 
STANDARD SIZED 
CABINETRY
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NOTES:  

1. OPERABLE PARTS:
DUPLEX RECEPTACLES AND 
SWITCHES FOR EXHAUST FAN, 
GARBAGE DISPOSAL, AND 
MICROWAVE CONTROLS SHALL 
BE WITHIN REQ REACH RANGES, 
ICC 1004.9

2. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE 
CLEAR DIMENSIONS TO AND 
FROM FACE OF FINISH

3. WALLBASE NOT TO ENCROACH 
ON CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, TYP

COOKTOPDISHWASHER

[RECOMMENDED]
ALIGN FACE OF 
RANGE W/ FRONT 
EDGE OF COUNTER

DW

30"X48" CLEAR 
FLOOR SPACE - THE 
DOOR IN THE OPEN 
POSITION SHALL 
NOT OBSTRUCT 
THE CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE
ICC 1004.12.2.2

ICC 1004.12.2.2 ICC 1004.12.2.3

30"X48" CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE FOR PARALLEL 
APPROACH, CENTERED 
ON APPLIANCE
ICC 1004.12.2.3.3 &
FHADM 7.4

OVEN 
ICC 1004.12.2.2.4

[RECOMMENDED]
ALIGN FACE OF 
RANGE OR OVEN 
W/ EDGE OF 
COUNTER

30"X48" CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE - THE DOOR IN 
OPEN POSITION SHALL NOT 
OBSTRUCT THE CLEAR 
FLOOR SPACE FOR OVEN
ICC 1004.12.2.2.4

ALL OPPOSING  BASE 
CABINETS, COUNTER 
TOPS, APPLIANCE 
FACES OR WALLBASE
ICC FIG 1004.12.1.1 & 2

(a) = 40" MIN 
CLEARANCE
ICC 1004.12.1.1
(b) = 60" MIN 
CLEARANCE 
FOR U-SHAPED 
KITCHENS
ICC 1004.12.1.2

(b)(a)

30"X48" CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE FOR FRONT OR
PARALLEL APPROACH, 
CENTERED ON 
APPLIANCE
FHADM 7.6

REFRIGERATOR / FREEZER

(a) = 40" MIN 
CLEARANCE.
ICC 1004.12.1.1
(b) = 60" MIN 
CLEARANCE 
FOR U-SHAPED 
KITCHENS
ICC 1004.12.1.2

FURTHEST
PROJECTING
APPLIANCE EDGE
(EXCLUDING HANDLE)

ICC 1004.12.2.5

(b)(a)

30"X48" CLEAR 
FLOOR SPACE FOR 
FRONT OR
PARALLEL 
APPROACH, 
CENTERED ON 
APPLIANCE
FHADM 7.6

30"X48" CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE FOR FRONT OR
PARALLEL APPROACH, 
CENTERED ON 
APPLIANCE
FHADM 7.6

(b)(a)

30"X48" CLEAR 
FLOOR SPACE - THE 
CENTERLINE OF 
THE CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE SHALL BE 
OFFSET 24" MAX 
FROM APPLIANCE 
CENTERLINE
ICC 1004.12.2.5
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F
O

 W
A

LL
 F

IN
IS

H

2'-
10

" M
AX

KN
EE

 C
LE

AR
AN

CE
27

" M
IN

 C
LR

EXTEND FINISHES 
BELOW REMOVABLE 
CABINETRY  AT 
FLOORS, SIDE 
WALLS/SIDE 
PANELS, AND BACK 
WALL

EXTEND PANELS TO 
FLOOR TO ALLOW 
FOR REMOVAL OF 
CABINET

BTWN BASE TRIM

30"
 MIN CLR

30"x48" MIN CLEAR 
FLOOR SPACE. 
A FORWARD OR
PARALLEL APPROACH 
SHALL BE PROVIDED 
FOR A FRONT LOADING 
MACHINE

LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT -
FRONT LOADING, STACKING W/D

ICC 1004.10 & 611.2

NOTE:
1. FOR FRONT LOADING MACHINES, THE CENTERLINE OF THE CLEAR 

FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE OFFSET 24" MAX FROM THE CENTERLINE 
OF THE DOOR OPENING.

MAX
24"

SHOWER COMPARTMENT (WALL TILE FINISH)
TYPE B UNITS

C
O

N
T

R
O

L 
W

A
LL

(MIN 36" CLR)
NOM 60" COMPARTMENT

CO
MA

RT
ME

NT
36

" M
IN

A
LI

G
N

E
N

D
 W

A
LL

BACK WALL

PROVIDE BACKING 
FOR FUTURE GRAB 
BARS, TYP
ICC 1004.11.1

(MIN 36" CLR)
60" NOM

32
" M

AX

38
" M

IN

NOTES:
1. FUTURE GRAB 

BARS 
ICC 608.3

2. FUTURE GRAB 
BAR SPACING / 
STRUCTURAL 
STRENGTH ICC 
609

MAX
15"

MAX
15"

PROVIDE 
BACKING FOR 
FUTURE GRAB 

BARS, TYP
ICC 1004.11.1

SHOWER 
CONTROL
LOCATION

CONTROL WALL

38
" M

IN48
" M

AX

38
" M

IN

32
" M

AX

40" MAX
AFF

62" MIN 
AFF

6"

END WALL

MIN
36"

WALL BASE

FUTURE (OPTIONAL) 
SEAT ON WALL 
OPPOSITE SHOWER 
CONTROLS

PROVIDE BACKING 
FOR FUTURE 
(OPTIONAL) SEAT
FHA 
"SPECIFICATION B" 
BATHROOM

MI
N

24
"

W
A

LL
F

IN
IS

H
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ACCESSIBILITY NOTES &
DIAGRAMS - TYPE B
UNITS
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1/2" = 1'-0"
5

TYPE B - TOILET CLEARANCES & TYP GRAB BAR REINFORCING

1/2" = 1'-0"
9

TYPE B - BATHTUB CLEARANCES & TYP GRAB BAR REINFORCING

1/2" = 1'-0"
4

TYPE B - LAVATORY CLEARANCES

1/2" = 1'-0"
1

TYPE B - KITCHEN
COUNTER

1/2" = 1'-0"
6

TYPE B - KITCHEN APPLIANCE CLEARANCES

1/2" = 1'-0"
2

TYPE B - BATH VANITY COUNTER
1/2" = 1'-0"

3
TYPE B - REMOVABLE CABINET

1/2" = 1'-0"
7

TYPE B - LAUNDRY EQUIP CLEARANCES

1/2" = 1'-0"
8

TYPE B - SHOWER GRAB BAR REINFORCING



[07 21 00]  FOAM PLASTIC BOARD INSULATION

[07 72 00]  DRAINAGE PANEL

[07 13 26]  HOT RUBBER ROOFING

[03 30 00]  CIP CONCRETE

[03 30 00]  CIP CONCRETE WITH RADIANT HEAT

[09 00 00]  FINISH FLOOR PER FINISH PLANS

[03 30 00]  CIP CONCRETE

[07 13 26]  BELOW MAT WATERPROOFING

[33 46 00]  NON WOVEN GEOTEXTILE FILTER FABRIC

[33 46 00]  SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

F30 NOT RATED N/A N/A

F30
TYPICAL SLAB-ON-GRADE

[09 60 13]  ACOUSTIC MAT

PE
R 

ST
RU

CT
VA

RI
ES

4"
4" [07 21 00]  FOAM PLASTIC BOARD INSULATION

[03 30 00]  CIP CONCRETE

[09 00 00]  FINISH FLOOR PER FINISH PLANS

MI
N

1'-
0"

[03 30 00]  CIP CONCRETE

[03 30 53] CIP CONCRETE - AS
NEEDED PER MEANS/METHODS TO
PROTECT SHEET WP BELOW

[07 13 26]  BELOW MAT WATERPROOFING

[33 46 00]  NON WOVEN GEOTEXTILE FILTER FABRIC

[33 46 00]  SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

F31 NOT RATED N/A N/A

F31
TYPICAL MAT SLAB

[09 60 13]  ACOUSTIC MAT

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

F20 1-HOUR N/A N/A

F20
SPLIT SLAB AT GARAGE

[07 18 16]  VEHICULAR TRAFFIC COATING

[03 30 00]  CIP CONCRETE

[07 72 00]  DRAINAGE PANEL

[07 13 26]  HOT RUBBER ROOFING

[03 30 00]  CIP CONCRETE

4"
R-

30
 M

IN
7 1

/2"
PE

R 
ST

RU
CT

[07 21 00]  MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

GARAGE

AMENITY

INTERIOR

INTERIOR

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

F21 NOT RATED N/A N/A

F21
SPLIT SLAB AT PLAZA

EXTERIOR

GARAGE

PE
R 

ST
RU

CT
4"

R-
30

 M
IN

6 1
/2"

[07 18 16]  VEHICULAR TRAFFIC COATING

[03 30 00]  CIP CONCRETE

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

F22 1-HOUR N/A N/A

F22
GARAGE PARKING SLAB

GARAGE

GARAGE

PE
R 

ST
RU

CT

[03 30 00]  CIP CONCRETE

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

F23 1-HOUR N/A N/A

F23
OVERBUILT SLAB

INTERIOR

INTERIOR

4"
VA

RI
ES

PE
R 

ST
RU

CT

[07 21 00]  FOAM PLASTIC BOARD INSULATION

[03 30 00]  CIP CONCRETE

[09 60 13]  ACOUSTIC MAT

[09 00 00]  FINISH FLOOR PER FINISH PLANS

[03 30 00]  CIP CONCRETE

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

F24 1-HOUR N/A N/A

F24
BACK OF HOUSE SLAB

B.O.H.

B.O.H.

PE
R 

ST
RU

CT

[09 60 13]  ACOUSTIC MAT

[09 00 00]  FINISH FLOOR PER FINISH PLANS

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

F10 1-HOUR N/A 60 / 60

F10
TYPICAL FLOOR BETWEEN CONDITIONED SPACE

INTERIOR

INTERIOR

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

F11 1-HOUR N/A N/A

F11
TYPICAL FLOOR ABOVE EXTERIOR SPACE

[09 00 00]  FINISH FLOOR PER FINISH PLANS

[09 60 13]  ACOUSTIC MAT

[03 30 00]  CIP CONCRETE

[09 00 00]  FINISH CEILING/SOFFIT PER RCP

PE
R 

ST
RU

CT

[09 21 16]  STEEL SUSPENSION SYSTEMS

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

[09 00 00]  FINISH FLOOR PER FINISH PLANS

[09 60 13]  ACOUSTIC MAT

[03 30 00]  CIP CONCRETE

[09 00 00]  FINISH CEILING/SOFFIT PER RCPR-
30

 M
IN

6 1
/2"

PE
R 

ST
RU

CT

[09 21 16]  STEEL SUSPENSION SYSTEMS

[07 21 00]  FOAM PLASTIC BOARD INSULATION

[07 13 00]  WRB

[09 21 16]  STEEL SUSPENSION SYSTEMS

[09 00 00]  FINISH CEILING/SOFFIT PER RCP

[09 21 16]  STEEL SUSPENSION SYSTEMS

[09 00 00]  FINISH CEILING/SOFFIT PER RCP

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

F31 N/A N/A N/A

R7
METAL ROOF AT MECHANICAL PENTHOUSE

*  ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL EXPOSED TO VIEW USE:  [09 96 46]  INTUMESCENT PAINT

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

R6 1-HOUR N/A N/A

R6
BELOW GRADE LID

PE
R 

ST
RU

CT
R-

30
 M

IN
6 1

/2" [33 46 00]  NON WOVEN GEOTEXTILE FILTER FABRIC

[03 30 00]  CIP CONCRETE

[31 23 43]  GEOFOAM

[07 13 26]  HOT RUBBER ROOFING

[07 55 56]  ROOT BARRIER

[07 72 00]  DRAINAGE PANEL

[07 55 56]  MOISTURE MAT

[31 00 00]  EARTHWORK

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

C10 NR N/A 0 / 0

C10
SUSPENDED WOOD CEILING

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  STEEL SUSPENSION SYSTEMS

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

C11 NR N/A 0 / 0

C11
SUSPENDED GYPSUM BOARD

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  STEEL SUSPENSION SYSTEMS

*  IN NON TILED SHOWERS, BATHS, AND LAUNDRY USE:  [09 21 16]  MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

C12 NR N/A 0 / 0

C12
SUSPENDED TILE CEILING

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  STEEL SUSPENSION SYSTEMS

[09 30 33]  CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BAORD

[09 30 33]  FLUID APPLIED WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE

[09 30 33]  THIN SET TILE MORTAR

[09 00 00]  FINISH CEILING/SOFFIT PER RCP

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

C13 NR N/A 0 / 0

C13
SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC WOOD CEILING

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  STEEL SUSPENSION SYSTEMS

9 WOOD CEILING

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

C14 NR N/A 0 / 0

C14
SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  STEEL SUSPENSION SYSTEMS

*  IN NON TILED SHOWERS, BATHS, AND LAUNDRY USE:  [09 21 16]  MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB

[09 00 00]  FINISH CEILING/SOFFIT PER RCP

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

C15 NR N/A 0 / 0

C15
SUSPENDED METAL CEILING

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  STEEL SUSPENSION SYSTEMS

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

C16 2-HOUR UL I510 0 / 0

C16
2 HOUR FIRE-RATED GYPSUM CEILING

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

C20 NR N/A 0 / 0

C20
SUSPENDED SOFFIT

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  STEEL SUSPENSION SYSTEMS

[07 21 00]  FOAM PLASTIC BOARD INSULATION

[07 13 00]  WRB

[09 00 00]  FINISH CEILING/SOFFIT PER RCP

R-
30

 M
IN

6 1
/2"

[03 30 00]  CIP CONCRETE

[07 13 26]  HOT RUBBER ROOFING

[07 72 00]  DRAINAGE PANEL

[07 21 00]  FOAM PLASTIC BOARD INSULATION

[31 00 00]  EARTHWORK

[33 46 00]  NON WOVEN GEOTEXTILE FILTER FABRIC

[07 21 00]  FOAM PLASTIC BOARD INSULATION

[07 13 26]  HOT RUBBER ROOFING

[07 72 00]  DRAINAGE PANEL

[07 72 00-3] HYDRONIC SNOW MELT

[33 46 00]  NON WOVEN GEOTEXTILE FILTER FABRIC

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

R1 1-HOUR N/A N/A

R1
GREEN ROOF AT PENTHOUSE

*  ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL EXPOSED TO VIEW USE:  [09 96 46]  INTUMESCENT PAINT

PE
R 

ST
RU

CT
R-

30
 M

IN
6 1

/2"

[07 13 26]  HOT RUBBER ROOFING

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

R2 1-HOUR N/A N/A

R2
METAL ROOF AT PENTHOUSE

*  ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL EXPOSED TO VIEW USE:  [09 96 46]  INTUMESCENT PAINT

PE
R 

ST
RU

CT
R-

30
 M

IN
7"

[07 72 00]  DRAINAGE PANEL

[07 42 10]  FIBERGLASS SUBFRAMING GIRT

[09 22 13]  PERFORATED HAT CHANNEL

07 41 13-1

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

R3 1-HOUR N/A N/A

R3
ROOF DECK WITH HYDRONIC SNOW MELT SYSTEM

[07 72 00-1] CONCRETE PAVER

PE
R 

ST
RU

CT
R-

30
 M

IN
6 1

/2"

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

R5 N/A N/A N/A

R5
PRECAST CONCRETE BALCONY

[03 30 00]  CIP CONCRETE

PE
R 

ST
RU

CT

[07 55 56]  MOISTURE MAT

[07 13 26]  HOT RUBBER ROOFING

[07 21 00]  FOAM PLASTIC BOARD INSULATION

[07 72 00]  DRAINAGE PANEL

[33 46 00]  NON WOVEN GEOTEXTILE FILTER FABRIC

[07 55 56]  MOISTURE MAT

[31 00 00]  EARTHWORK

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

R4 1-HOUR N/A N/A

R4
GREEN ROOF

[07 55 56]  ROOT BARRIER

[03 45 00]  PRECAST ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE

[07 13 26]  HOT RUBBER ROOFING
[07 72 00]  DRAINAGE PANEL

[07 72 00-3] HYDRONIC SNOW MELT

[07 72 00-1] CONCRETE PAVER

PE
R 

ST
RU

CT

[09 00 00]  FINISH CEILING/SOFFIT PER RCP

[09 00 00]  FINISH CEILING/SOFFIT PER RCP

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

C15 N/A N/A 0 / 0

C15
PINNED INSUALTION

[07 21 00]  MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

*  INSULATION NOT REQUIRED AT PRE-CAST BALCONIES

[05 10 00]  STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING

[05 31 00]  STEEL DECK

[05 50 00]  STEEL PLATE

09 29 00]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

TAG FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC / IIC RATING

C17 N/A N/A 0 / 0

C17
GOLF SIMULATOR CEILING

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 00 00]  FABRIC PANEL WITH PLYWOOD BACKER

[07 21 00] BATT INSULATION

[06 1000] PLYWOOD

[09 00 00]  FINISH CEILING/SOFFIT PER RCP

[07 42 11] STAINLESS STEEL GIRT

[07 72 00-4] SOUND ISOLATING PEDESTAL

[07 72 00-2] SOUND ISOLATING PEDESTAL

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING
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ASSEMBLIES - FLOORS,
CEILINGS, ROOFS
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[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

CE
ILI

NG
BA

SE
HE

AD
PL

AN

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

A2 2 1/2" STUD NOT RATED N/A N/A YES
A3 3 5/8" STUD NOT RATED N/A N/A YES
A6 6" STUD NOT RATED N/A N/A YES
A8 8" STUD NOT RATED N/A N/A YES

A_

NO
T R

AT
ED

INTERIOR PARTITION
NOT FIRE RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

CE
ILI

NG
BA

SE
HE

AD
PL

AN

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

B3 3 5/8" STUD 1-HOUR UL U419 N/A NO
B6 6" STUD 1-HOUR UL U419 N/A NO

B_

1-H
OU

R

INTERIOR PARTITION
1-HOUR RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

CE
ILI

NG
BA

SE
HE

AD
PL

AN

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

C3 3 5/8" STUD 2-HOUR UL U419 N/A NO
C6 6" STUD 2-HOUR UL U419 N/A NO

C_

2-H
OU

R

INTERIOR PARTITION
2-HOUR RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

CE
ILI

NG
BA

SE
HE

AD
PL

AN

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

D3 3 5/8" STUD N/A N/A 55 YES
D6 6" STUD N/A N/A 55 YES
D8 8" STUD N/A N/A 55 YES

D_

NO
T R

AT
ED

INTERIOR PARTITION
NOT FIRE RATED
ACOUSTIC TREATED

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

CE
ILI

NG
BA

SE
HE

AD
PL

AN

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

E3 3 5/8" STUD 1-HOUR UL U419 55 YES
E6 6" STUD 1-HOUR UL U419 55 YES

E_

1-H
OU

R

INTERIOR PARTITION
1-HOUR RATED
ACOUSTIC TREATED

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

CE
ILI

NG
BA

SE
HE

AD
PL

AN

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

F3 3 5/8" STUD 2-HOUR UL U419 55 YES
F6 6" STUD 2-HOUR UL U419 55 YES

F_

2-H
OU

R

INTERIOR PARTITION
2-HOUR RATED
ACOUSTIC TREATED

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

CE
ILI

NG
BA

SE
HE

AD
PL

AN

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

G1 1/2" H.C. N/A N/A N/A YES
G2 2 1/2" STUD N/A N/A N/A YES
G3 3 5/8" STUD N/A N/A N/A YES
G6 6" STUD N/A N/A N/A YES
G8 8" STUD N/A N/A N/A YES

G_

NO
T-

RA
TE

D

INTERIOR FURRED PARTITION
NOT FIRE RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

CE
ILI

NG
BA

SE
HE

AD
PL

AN

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

H3 3 5/8" STUD N/A N/A N/A YES
H6 6" STUD N/A N/A N/A YES
H8 8" STUD N/A N/A N/A YES

H_

1/2
"

NO
T-

RA
TE

D

INTERIOR FURRED PARTITION
NOT FIRE RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED

[07 21 00]  AIR SPACE

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

CE
ILI

NG
BA

SE
HE

AD
PL

AN

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

I3 3 5/8" STUD N/A N/A N/A YES

I_
INTERIOR FURRED PARTITION
NOT FIRE RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[07 21 19]  SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

2"
NO

T R
AT

ED

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

CE
ILI

NG
BA

SE
HE

AD
PL

AN

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

J3 3 5/8" STUD 1-HOUR UL U419 60    YES
J6 6" STUD 1-HOUR UL U419 60  YES

J_
INTERIOR DEMISING PARTITION
1-HOUR FIRE RATED
ACOUSTIC TREATED

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING1-H
OU

R

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[07 21 00]  AIR SPACE

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

CE
ILI

NG
BA

SE
HE

AD
PL

AN

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

K4 4" CH-STUD 2-HOUR UL U415 B N/A NO

K_
INTERIOR SHAFT WALL
2-HOUR FIRE RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

09 29 00]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

2-H
OU

R

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

CE
ILI

NG
BA

SE
HE

AD
PL

AN

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

L4 4" CH-STUD 2-HOUR UL U415 B N/A YES

L_
INTERIOR SHAFT WALL
2-HOUR FIRE RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

09 29 00]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

2-H
OU

R

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

CE
ILI

NG
BA

SE
HE

AD
PL

AN

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

M3 3 5/8" STUD 1-HOUR UL U404 N/A YES
M6 6" STUD 1-HOUR UL U404 N/A YES

M_

1-H
OU

R

INTERIOR PARTITION
1-HOUR RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

CE
ILI

NG
BA

SE
HE

AD
PL

AN

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

N3 3 5/8" STUD 2-HOUR UL U419 N/A YES
N6 6" STUD 2-HOUR UL U419 N/A YES

N_

2-H
OU

R

INTERIOR PARTITION
2-HOUR RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD
CE

ILI
NG

BA
SE

HE
AD

PL
AN

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

O6 6" STUD NOT RATED N/A N/A YES

O_

NO
T R

AT
ED

INTERIOR PARTITION
NOT FIRE RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED

[05 50 00]  STEEL PLATE

1"

*  IN SHOWERS USE:  [09 21 16]  CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD
*  IN BATHS AND LAUNDRY USE:  [09 21 16]  MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB

*  IN SHOWERS USE:  [09 21 16]  CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD
*  IN BATHS AND LAUNDRY USE:  [09 21 16]  MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB

*  IN SHOWERS USE:  [09 21 16]  CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD
*  IN BATHS AND LAUNDRY USE:  [09 21 16]  MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB

*  IN SHOWERS USE:  [09 21 16]  CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD
*  IN BATHS AND LAUNDRY USE:  [09 21 16]  MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB

*  IN SHOWERS USE:  [09 21 16]  CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD
*  IN BATHS AND LAUNDRY USE:  [09 21 16]  MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB

*  IN SHOWERS USE:  [09 21 16]  CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD
*  IN BATHS AND LAUNDRY USE:  [09 21 16]  MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB

*  IN SHOWERS USE:  [09 21 16]  CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD
*  IN BATHS AND LAUNDRY USE:  [09 21 16]  MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB

*  IN SHOWERS USE:  [09 21 16]  CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD
*  IN BATHS AND LAUNDRY USE:  [09 21 16]  MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB

*  IN SHOWERS USE:  [09 21 16]  CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD
*  IN BATHS AND LAUNDRY USE:  [09 21 16]  MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB

*  IN SHOWERS USE:  [09 21 16]  CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD
*  IN BATHS AND LAUNDRY USE:  [09 21 16]  MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB

*  IN SHOWERS USE:  [09 21 16]  CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD
*  IN BATHS AND LAUNDRY USE:  [09 21 16]  MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB

*  IN SHOWERS USE:  [09 21 16]  CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD
*  IN BATHS AND LAUNDRY USE:  [09 21 16]  MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB

*  IN SHOWERS USE:  [09 21 16]  CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD
*  IN BATHS AND LAUNDRY USE:  [09 21 16]  MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB

*  IN SHOWERS USE:  [09 21 16]  CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD
*  IN BATHS AND LAUNDRY USE:  [09 21 16]  MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB

*  IN SHOWERS USE:  [09 21 16]  CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD
*  IN BATHS AND LAUNDRY USE:  [09 21 16]  MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB

*ADD EXTRA LAYER(S) OF GYPSUM 
TO MEET STC RATING

*ADD EXTRA LAYER(S)  OF 
GYPSUM TO MEET STC RATING

*ADD EXTRA LAYER(S) OF GYPSUM 
TO MEET STC RATING

*ADD EXTRA LAYER(S) OF GYPSUM 
TO MEET STC RATING

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[06 16 43]  GYPSUM SHEATHING

[07 13 00]  WRB

[07 21 00]  MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

[07 42 47]  GFRC WALL PANEL

NR

[07 42 10]  FIBERGLASS SUBFRAMING GIRT

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

W10 6" STUD NOT RATED N/A N/A YES

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

W10R 6" STUD 1-HOUR UL U419 N/A YES

W10
EXTERIOR WALL
NOT FIRE RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATEDW10R

EXTERIOR WALL
1-HOUR FIRE RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED

1-HOUR

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

W11 3 5/8" STUD N/A N/A N/A YES

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

W11R 3 5/8" STUD 1-HOUR UL U419 N/A YES

NR
8"

[03 30 00]  BOARD FORMED CONCRETE

[07 13 00]  WRB

[07 21 19]  SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

3"
1-HOUR

8"

[03 30 00]  BOARD FORMED CONCRETE

[07 13 00]  WRB

[07 21 19]  SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

3"

W11
EXTERIOR WALL
NOT FIRE RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATEDW11R

EXTERIOR WALL
1-HOUR FIRE RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

W12 6" STUD N/A N/A N/A YES

W12
EXTERIOR WALL
NOT FIRE RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

W13 6" STUD N/A N/A N/A YES

W13
EXTERIOR WALL
NOT FIRE RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED
EXT FIREPLACE SURROUND

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

W14 3 5/8" STUD N/A N/A N/A N/A

W14
EXTERIOR WALL
NOT FIRE RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

W20 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

W20
EXTERIOR WALL
NOT FIRE RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

W21 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

W21
EXTERIOR WALL
NOT FIRE RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

W22 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

W22
EXTERIOR WALL
NOT FIRE RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

W30 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

W30
EXTERIOR WALL
NOT FIRE RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

W31 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

W31
EXTERIOR WALL
NOT FIRE RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

W32 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

W32
EXTERIOR WALL
NOT FIRE RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[06 16 43]  GYPSUM SHEATHING

[07 13 00]  WRB

[07 21 00]  MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[06 16 43]  GYPSUM SHEATHING

[07 13 00]  WRB

[05 50 00]  STEEL PLATE

[09 22 13]  PERFORATED HAT CHANNEL

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[06 16 43]  GYPSUM SHEATHING

[07 13 00]  WRB

[05 50 00]  STEEL PLATE

[09 22 13]  PERFORATED HAT CHANNEL

[07 21 00]  MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

[07 13 26]  BELOW MAT WATERPROOFING

[07 72 00]  DRAINAGE PANEL

[31 00 00]  EARTHWORK

[07 21 00]  FOAM PLASTIC BOARD INSULATION

[03 30 00]  CIP CONCRETE

PER STRUCT
VARIES

[07 13 26]  BELOW MAT WATERPROOFING

[07 72 00]  DRAINAGE PANEL

[31 00 00]  EARTHWORK

[03 30 00]  CIP CONCRETE

PER STRUCT
VARIES

PER STRUCT
VARIES 1 1/2" 5"

[03 30 00]  CIP CONCRETE

[07 21 00]  FOAM PLASTIC BOARD INSULATION

[03 30 00]  BOARD FORMED CONCRETE

THERMOMASS

[03 30 00]  CIP CONCRETE[03 30 00]  BOARD FORMED CONCRETE

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

W15 6" STUD N/A N/A N/A N/A

W15
EXTERIOR WALL
NOT FIRE RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED
FURRED WALL IN MECHANICAL AREAS

[07 13 00]  WRB

[09 22 13]  PERFORATED HAT CHANNEL

[07 21 00]  MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

TAG STUD SIZE FIRE RATING UL LISTING STC RATING FLUSH BASE

W15 6" STUD N/A N/A N/A N/A

W16
EXTERIOR WALL
NOT FIRE RATED
NOT ACOUSTIC TREATED

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[06 16 43]  GYPSUM SHEATHING

[07 13 00]  WRB

[09 22 13]  PERFORATED HAT CHANNEL

[07 21 00]  MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

[09 22 13]  PERFORATED HAT CHANNEL

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 22 16]  LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

[06 16 43]  GYPSUM SHEATHING

[07 13 00]  WRB

[07 21 00]  MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

[07 42 47]  GFRC WALL PANEL

[07 42 10]  FIBERGLASS SUBFRAMING GIRT

[09 22 13]  PERFORATED HAT CHANNEL

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[09 21 16]  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

[07 42 10]  FIBERGLASS SUBFRAMING GIRT

[09 22 13]  PERFORATED HAT CHANNEL

[05 50 00]  STEEL PLATE

INT

EXT

4" 1"4" 1"

3"
1/2"

[07 41 11]  PREFORMED WALL PANEL

4"
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GENERAL NOTES
1. MEANS OF EGRESS SIZING (IBC 1005.3)

A. STAIRWAYS (1005.3.1) EXCEPTION:
CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.20 INCHES PER OCCUPANT WITH SPRINKLERS & EMERGENCY ALARM

B. DOORS & OTHER COMPONENTS (1005.3.2) EXCEPTION:
CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.15 INCHES PER OCCUPANT WITH SPRINKLERS & EMERGENCY ALARM

2. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL (1006.2.1):
OCCUPANCY B, S = 100' WITH SPRINKLERS
OCCUPANCY R-2 = 125' WITH SPRINKLERS
OTHER OCCUPANCIES (INCLUDES A, M) = 75' WITH SPRINKLERS

3. EXIT ACCESS AND DOORWAYS (1006.2.1)
MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD FOR SPACES WITH ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY:
A, B, M = 49
S = 29
R-2 = 20

4. SEPARATION OF EXITS (1007.1.1) EXCEPTION:
DOOR SEPARATION SHOULD BE MINIMUM 1/3 DIAGONAL OF SPACE SERVED WITH SPRINKLERS

5. MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (1017.2) WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM:
OCCUPANCIES A, M, R, S-1 = 250' WITH SPRINKLERS
OCCUPANCY B = 300' WITH SPRINKLERS

LEGEND

MEANS OF EGRESS COMPONENT
CLEAR WIDTH / REQUIRED CAPACITY FACTOR
MAX ALLOWABLE CAPACITY PER PROVIDED WIDTH

NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS AT AN EXIT

EXIT DOOR WITH PANIC HARDWARE

FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATION

EXIT SIGN LOCATION

CALCULATED DISTANCE
(COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL, MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE)

1-HOUR WALL RATING

2-HOUR WALL RATING

ELEVATOR SMOKE CURTAIN

FE

P
x

DOOR
33" / 0.15

220

OCCUPANTS

30002 SF
150

PARKING
OLF: 200S-2

4848

48

48

P
P

P

P

OCCUPANTS

223 SF
1

EMERGENCY ELEC
SWITCHBOARD

OLF: 300S-2

OCCUPANCY TYPE LEGEND

S-1

S-2

/
221

44" 0.20
STAIR

/
221

44" 0.20
STAIR

/
221

44" 0.20
STAIR

/
221

44" 0.20
STAIR

OCCUPANTS

203 SF
1

TRASH
OLF: 300S-1

OCCUPANTS

174 SF
1

FUEL STORAGE
OLF: 300S-1

/
229

34" 0.15
DOOR

/
222

33" 0.15
DOOR

OCCUPANTS

1863 SF
7

STORAGE
OLF: 300S-1

OCCUPANTS

768 SF
3

WATER ENTRY
AND BOILER

OLF: 300S-1

OCCUPANTS

431 SF
2

MAIN ELEC
SWITCHBOARD

OLF: 300S-1
OCCUPANTS

216 SF
1

RETAURANT
KITCHEN
MECHANICAL
ROOM

OLF: 300S-2

OCCUPANTS

62 SF
1

LOW-HAZARD
STORAGE

OLF: 300S-2

/
222

33" 0.15
DOOR

/
222

33" 0.15
DOOR

EX
IT 

SE
PA

RA
TIO

N 
= 1

02
'-6

"

OCCUPANTS

411 SF
2

MECHANICAL
OLF: 300S-2

OCCUPANTS

571 SF
2

POOL
MECHANICAL
ROOM

OLF: 300S-2

OCCUPANTS

2515 SF
9

STORAGE
OLF: 300S-1

11
7'-

0" 
MAX

 TR
AV

EL

154'-0" MAX TRAVEL

141'-0" MAX TRAVEL

335'-11 7/16" EXIT SEPARATION

OCCUPANTS

205 SF
1

ELECTRICAL
ROOM

OLF: 300S-2

OCCUPANTS

54 SF
1

TELECOM
OLF: 300S-2

FE FE

FE

FE

FE

FE

FE

FE

OCCUPANTS

268 SF
1

POOL
MECHANICAL
ROOM

OLF: 300S-1

OPEN TO 
BELOW

OCCUPANTS

34 SF
1

ELECTRICAL
OLF: 300S-2

OCCUPANTS

57 SF
1

ELECTRICAL
ROOM

OLF: 300S-2

VA
N

SP
AC

E

152

230

/
256

38" 0.15
DOOR

OCCUPANTS

512 SF
2

TRASH/RECYCLING
STORAGE

OLF: 300S-1

OCCUPANTS

68 SF
1

STORAGE
OLF: 300S-1

OCCUPANTS

148 SF
1

HOUSEKEEPING
OLF: 300S-1

430'-9"(1/3) = 143'-7" MIN EXIT SEPARATION PER IBC 1007.1.1.2

430'-8 173/256"

STAIR 01A
STAIR 02A

STAIR 03A

STAIR 04A

78

SCP

197'-3"(1/3) = 65'-9" MIN EXIT SEPARATION PER IBC 1007.1.1.2

197'-3"

OCCUPANTS

3752 SF
250

LOUNGE
OLF: 15A-3

OCCUPANTS

393 SF
3

EMPLOYEE BREAK
OLF: 150B

OCCUPANTS

1665 SF
6

MECHANICAL
ROOM

OLF: 300S-2

OCCUPANTS

1321 SF
5

DRY STORAGE
OLF: 300S-2

FE

152

FE

152

P
P

OCCUPANCY TYPE LEGEND

A-3

B

S-2

OCCUPANTS

2320 SF
16

BOWLING LANES
OLF: 150B

BOWLING OCCUPANCY: 
ALLOW 5 PERSONS PER LANE

/
222

33" 0.15
DOOR

/
221

44" 0.20
STAIR

/
221

44" 0.20
STAIR

/
222

33" 0.15
DOOR

REMOTE POINT

69
'-1

1"
 C

OM
MO

N 
PA

TH
10

0'-
0"

 A
LL

OW
ED

144'-6" MAX TRAVEL

12
4'-

0"
 M

AX
 T

RA
VE

L

107'-6" COMMON PATH

100'-0" ALLOWED

OCCUPANTS

47 SF
1

ELECTRICAL
ROOM
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SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"1 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER A/B - LEVEL P2
SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"2 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER A - LEVEL B

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower A Level B
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant
Load Factor Net/Gross Area

Occupant
Load

BOWLING B.O.H. B BUISNESS AREAS 150 SF GROSS 589 SF
BOWLING CENTER A-3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS) 15 SF NET 535 SF 20
BOWLING LANES B BOWLING CENTERS 7 SF NET 2,320 SF 16
DRY STORAGE S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 1,321 SF 5
ELECTRICAL ROOM S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 47 SF 1
EMPLOYEE BREAK B BUISNESS AREAS 150 SF GROSS 393 SF 3
LOCKER ROOM A-3 LOCKER ROOMS 50 SF GROSS 93 SF
LOUNGE A-3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS) 15 SF NET 3,752 SF 251
MECHANICAL ROOM S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 1,665 SF 6
OXYGEN ROOM S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 144 SF 1
10 10,860 SF 303

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower A/B Level P2
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant
Load Factor Net/Gross Area

Occupant
Load

ELECTRICAL S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 34 SF 1
ELECTRICAL ROOM S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 205 SF 1
ELECTRICAL ROOM S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 57 SF 1
EMERGENCY ELEC SWITCHBOARD S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 223 SF 1
FUEL STORAGE S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 174 SF 1
HOUSEKEEPING S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 148 SF 1
LOW-HAZARD STORAGE S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 62 SF 1
MAIN ELEC SWITCHBOARD S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 431 SF 2
MECHANICAL S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 411 SF 2
PARKING S-2 PARKING GARAGES 200 SF GROSS 30,002 SF 151
POOL MECHANICAL ROOM S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 571 SF 2
POOL MECHANICAL ROOM S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 268 SF 1
RETAURANT KITCHEN MECHANICAL ROOM S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 216 SF 1
STORAGE S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 1,863 SF 7
STORAGE S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 2,515 SF 9
STORAGE S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 68 SF 1
TELECOM S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 54 SF 1
TRASH S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 203 SF 1
TRASH/RECYCLING STORAGE S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 512 SF 2
WATER ENTRY AND BOILER S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 768 SF 3
20 38,784 SF 190
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GENERAL NOTES
1. MEANS OF EGRESS SIZING (IBC 1005.3)

A. STAIRWAYS (1005.3.1) EXCEPTION:
CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.20 INCHES PER OCCUPANT WITH SPRINKLERS & EMERGENCY ALARM

B. DOORS & OTHER COMPONENTS (1005.3.2) EXCEPTION:
CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.15 INCHES PER OCCUPANT WITH SPRINKLERS & EMERGENCY ALARM

2. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL (1006.2.1):
OCCUPANCY B, S = 100' WITH SPRINKLERS
OCCUPANCY R-2 = 125' WITH SPRINKLERS
OTHER OCCUPANCIES (INCLUDES A, M) = 75' WITH SPRINKLERS

3. EXIT ACCESS AND DOORWAYS (1006.2.1)
MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD FOR SPACES WITH ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY:
A, B, M = 49
S = 29
R-2 = 20

4. SEPARATION OF EXITS (1007.1.1) EXCEPTION:
DOOR SEPARATION SHOULD BE MINIMUM 1/3 DIAGONAL OF SPACE SERVED WITH SPRINKLERS

5. MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (1017.2) WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM:
OCCUPANCIES A, M, R, S-1 = 250' WITH SPRINKLERS
OCCUPANCY B = 300' WITH SPRINKLERS
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N
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SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"3 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER A - LEVEL 1
SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"1 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER B - LEVEL B

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower B Level B
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant
Load Factor Net/Gross Area

Occupant
Load

CORRIDOR S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 993 SF 4
ELEC S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 73 SF 1
ELEVATOR CONTROL
ROOM

S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 49 SF 1

ELEVATOR CONTROL
ROOM

S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 73 SF 1

FIRE PUMP ROOM S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 237 SF 1
LIMITED COMMON AREA A-3 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 1,670 SF 6
LIMITED COMMON AREA A-3 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 653 SF 3
STORAGE S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 406 SF 2
STORAGE S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 371 SF 2
WATER ROOM S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 309 SF 2
10 4,834 SF 23

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower A Level 1
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant
Load Factor Net/Gross Area

Occupant
Load

ELECTRICAL ROOM S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 96 SF 1
ELEVATOR CONTROL
ROOM

S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 75 SF 1

ELEVATOR CONTROL
ROOM

S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 33 SF 1

ELEVATOR CONTROL
ROOM

S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 33 SF 1

EXT. GAME YARD A-3 EXERCISE ROOMS 50 SF GROSS 1,500 SF 30
FIRE COMMAND CENTER S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 226 SF 1
FITNESS A-3 EXERCISE ROOMS 50 SF GROSS 1,633 SF 33
FITNESS A-3 EXERCISE ROOMS 50 SF GROSS 521 SF 11
FITNESS A-3 EXERCISE ROOMS 50 SF GROSS 181 SF 4
KITCHENS COMMERCIAL
(FUTURE PERMIT)

A-2 KITCHENS COMMERCIAL 200 SF GROSS 932 SF 5

LOBBY A-3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS) 15 SF NET 2,594 SF 173
LOBBY A-3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS) 15 SF NET 2,481 SF 166
LOCKER ROOM A-3 LOCKER ROOMS 50 SF GROSS 576 SF 12
LOCKER ROOM A-3 LOCKER ROOMS 50 SF GROSS 578 SF 12
MECHANICAL S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 650 SF 3
MECHANICAL S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 61 SF 1
MECHANICAL S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 337 SF 2
PARKING S-2 PARKING GARAGES 200 SF GROSS 15,626 SF 79
POOL A-3 SKATING RINKS, SWIMMING POOLS - RINK AND POOL 50 SF GROSS 2,220 SF 45
POOL A-3 SKATING RINKS, SWIMMING POOLS - RINK AND POOL 50 SF GROSS 192 SF 4
POOL A-3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS) 15 SF NET 261 SF 6
POOL DECK A-3 SKATING RINKS, SWIMMING POOLS - RINK AND POOL 50 SF GROSS 5,143 SF 343
PRIVATE DINING (FUTURE
PERMIT)

A-2 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS) 15 SF NET 302 SF 21

RESTAURANT (FUTURE
PERMIT)

A-2 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS) 15 SF NET 2,927 SF 196

RESTAURANT EXT.
SEATING (FUTURE PERMIT)

A-2 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS) 15 SF NET 1,749 SF 117

SPA LOUNGE A-3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS) 15 SF NET 841 SF 57
STORAGE S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 97 SF 1
STORAGE S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 149 SF 1
TELECOM ROOM S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 65 SF 1
YOGA A-3 EXERCISE ROOMS 50 SF GROSS 528 SF 11
30 42,608 SF 1339
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GENERAL NOTES
1. MEANS OF EGRESS SIZING (IBC 1005.3)

A. STAIRWAYS (1005.3.1) EXCEPTION:
CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.20 INCHES PER OCCUPANT WITH SPRINKLERS & EMERGENCY ALARM

B. DOORS & OTHER COMPONENTS (1005.3.2) EXCEPTION:
CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.15 INCHES PER OCCUPANT WITH SPRINKLERS & EMERGENCY ALARM

2. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL (1006.2.1):
OCCUPANCY B, S = 100' WITH SPRINKLERS
OCCUPANCY R-2 = 125' WITH SPRINKLERS
OTHER OCCUPANCIES (INCLUDES A, M) = 75' WITH SPRINKLERS

3. EXIT ACCESS AND DOORWAYS (1006.2.1)
MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD FOR SPACES WITH ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY:
A, B, M = 49
S = 29
R-2 = 20

4. SEPARATION OF EXITS (1007.1.1) EXCEPTION:
DOOR SEPARATION SHOULD BE MINIMUM 1/3 DIAGONAL OF SPACE SERVED WITH SPRINKLERS

5. MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (1017.2) WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM:
OCCUPANCIES A, M, R, S-1 = 250' WITH SPRINKLERS
OCCUPANCY B = 300' WITH SPRINKLERS
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Jensen Hughes
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2144 Westlake Ave N, Suite F
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Building Envelope Consultant
RDH
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Lerch Bates
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Bothell, WA 98011

Lighting Designer
O-
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MEP Engineer
WSP USA
1001 Fourth Ave., Suite 3100
Seattle, WA 98154

Structural Engineer
Magnusson Klemencic Associates
1301 5th Ave, Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101

Aspen Group USA, LLC 
PO Box 980022

Park City, Utah 84098

05/17/2024

CODE ANALYSIS - LIFE
SAFETY - TOWER A

A0.32

SO
M

M
ET

 B
LA

N
C

93
00

 M
AR

SA
C

 A
VE

PA
R

K 
C

IT
Y,

 U
T 

84
06

0

TK, KM

TM, JB, SL, MD

SK, SS, JR, CP, EA,
JF, BD

JB

20052

05/17/2024

IFC SET 2 OF 3

SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"1 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER A - LEVEL 3

SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"2 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER A - LEVEL 4

SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"3 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER A - LEVEL 5

SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"4 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER A - LEVEL 6

SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"5 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER A - LEVEL 2

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower A Level 2
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant
Load Factor Net/Gross Area

Occupant
Load

ELEVATOR VESTIBULE R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 420 SF 0
ELEVATOR VESTIBULE R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 486 SF 0
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 3,625 SF 19
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,640 SF 14
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,859 SF 15
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 1,480 SF 8
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 810 SF 5
7 12,320 SF 61

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower A Level 5
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant
Load Factor Net/Gross Area

Occupant
Load

ELEVATOR VESTIBULE R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 420 SF 0
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 6,049 SF 31
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,956 SF 15
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,907 SF 15
4 12,332 SF 61

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower A Level 3
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant
Load Factor Net/Gross Area

Occupant
Load

ELEVATOR VESTIBULE R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 420 SF 0
ELEVATOR VESTIBULE R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 420 SF 0
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 3,656 SF 19
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,733 SF 14
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,958 SF 15
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,901 SF 15
6 13,087 SF 63

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower A Level 6
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant
Load Factor Net/Gross Area

Occupant
Load

ELEVATOR VESTIBULE R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 189 SF 0
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 7,980 SF 40
2 8,169 SF 40

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower A Level 4
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant
Load Factor Net/Gross Area

Occupant
Load

ELEVATOR VESTIBULE R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 420 SF 0
ELEVATOR VESTIBULE R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 420 SF 0
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 3,625 SF 19
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,958 SF 15
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,916 SF 15
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,740 SF 14
6 13,079 SF 63

09/30/22 BUILDING PERMIT
RESUBMITTAL #1
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GENERAL NOTES
1. MEANS OF EGRESS SIZING (IBC 1005.3)

A. STAIRWAYS (1005.3.1) EXCEPTION:
CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.20 INCHES PER OCCUPANT WITH SPRINKLERS & EMERGENCY ALARM

B. DOORS & OTHER COMPONENTS (1005.3.2) EXCEPTION:
CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.15 INCHES PER OCCUPANT WITH SPRINKLERS & EMERGENCY ALARM

2. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL (1006.2.1):
OCCUPANCY B, S = 100' WITH SPRINKLERS
OCCUPANCY R-2 = 125' WITH SPRINKLERS
OTHER OCCUPANCIES (INCLUDES A, M) = 75' WITH SPRINKLERS

3. EXIT ACCESS AND DOORWAYS (1006.2.1)
MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD FOR SPACES WITH ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY:
A, B, M = 49
S = 29
R-2 = 20

4. SEPARATION OF EXITS (1007.1.1) EXCEPTION:
DOOR SEPARATION SHOULD BE MINIMUM 1/3 DIAGONAL OF SPACE SERVED WITH SPRINKLERS

5. MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (1017.2) WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM:
OCCUPANCIES A, M, R, S-1 = 250' WITH SPRINKLERS
OCCUPANCY B = 300' WITH SPRINKLERS
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Code Consultant
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Jensen Hughes
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Accessibility Consultant
Studio Pacifica
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RDH
2101 N 34th St
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Friday Group
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Lerch Bates
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Lighting Designer
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MEP Engineer
WSP USA
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SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"1 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER B - LEVEL 1

SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"2 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER B - LEVEL 2

SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"3 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER B - LEVEL 3

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower B Level 1
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant
Load Factor Net/Gross Area

Occupant
Load

EXTERIOR DECK A-3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS) 15 SF NET 900 SF 60
GUEST BUSINESS CENTER B BUISNESS AREAS 150 SF GROSS 529 SF 4
GUEST OFFICE B BUISNESS AREAS 150 SF GROSS 159 SF 2
KIDS ROOM A-3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS) 15 SF NET 459 SF 31
KITCHEN A-3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS) 15 SF NET 256 SF 18
LOBBY A-3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS) 15 SF NET 168 SF 12
LOCKER ROOMS A-3 LOCKER ROOMS 50 SF GROSS 1,367 SF 92
MANAGER'S OFFICE B BUISNESS AREAS 150 SF GROSS 140 SF 1
SKI LOUNGE A-3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS) 15 SF NET 4,703 SF 314
SKI VALET B BUISNESS AREAS 150 SF GROSS 665 SF 5
10 9,346 SF 539

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower B Level 2
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant
Load Factor Net/Gross Area

Occupant
Load

ELEVATOR VESTIBULE R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 496 SF 0
ELEVATOR VESTIBULE R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 420 SF 0
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,859 SF 15
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 814 SF 5
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 1,658 SF 9
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,640 SF 14
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 3,379 SF 17
7 12,267 SF 60

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower B Level 3
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant
Load Factor Net/Gross Area

Occupant
Load

ELEVATOR VESTIBULE R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 420 SF 0
ELEVATOR VESTIBULE R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 420 SF 0
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,742 SF 14
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,963 SF 15
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,744 SF 14
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 3,369 SF 17
6 12,658 SF 60

09/30/22 BUILDING PERMIT
RESUBMITTAL #1
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GENERAL NOTES
1. MEANS OF EGRESS SIZING (IBC 1005.3)

A. STAIRWAYS (1005.3.1) EXCEPTION:
CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.20 INCHES PER OCCUPANT WITH SPRINKLERS & EMERGENCY ALARM

B. DOORS & OTHER COMPONENTS (1005.3.2) EXCEPTION:
CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.15 INCHES PER OCCUPANT WITH SPRINKLERS & EMERGENCY ALARM

2. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL (1006.2.1):
OCCUPANCY B, S = 100' WITH SPRINKLERS
OCCUPANCY R-2 = 125' WITH SPRINKLERS
OTHER OCCUPANCIES (INCLUDES A, M) = 75' WITH SPRINKLERS

3. EXIT ACCESS AND DOORWAYS (1006.2.1)
MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD FOR SPACES WITH ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY:
A, B, M = 49
S = 29
R-2 = 20

4. SEPARATION OF EXITS (1007.1.1) EXCEPTION:
DOOR SEPARATION SHOULD BE MINIMUM 1/3 DIAGONAL OF SPACE SERVED WITH SPRINKLERS

5. MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (1017.2) WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM:
OCCUPANCIES A, M, R, S-1 = 250' WITH SPRINKLERS
OCCUPANCY B = 300' WITH SPRINKLERS

LEGEND

MEANS OF EGRESS COMPONENT
CLEAR WIDTH / REQUIRED CAPACITY FACTOR
MAX ALLOWABLE CAPACITY PER PROVIDED WIDTH

NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS AT AN EXIT

EXIT DOOR WITH PANIC HARDWARE
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SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"1 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER B - LEVEL 4

SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"2 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER B - LEVEL 5

SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"3 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER B - LEVEL 6

SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"4 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER B - LEVEL 7

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower B Level 4
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant
Load Factor Net/Gross Area

Occupant
Load

ELEVATOR VESTIBULE R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 420 SF 0
ELEVATOR VESTIBULE R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 420 SF 0
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,907 SF 15
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,963 SF 15
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,745 SF 14
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 3,597 SF 18
6 13,051 SF 62

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower B Level 5
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant
Load Factor Net/Gross Area

Occupant
Load

ELEVATOR VESTIBULE R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 420 SF 0
ELEVATOR VESTIBULE R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 420 SF 0
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,944 SF 15
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,963 SF 15
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,745 SF 14
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 3,633 SF 19
6 13,125 SF 63

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower B Level 6
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant
Load Factor Net/Gross Area

Occupant
Load

ELEVATOR VESTIBULE R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 420 SF 0
ELEVATOR VESTIBULE R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 420 SF 0
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,745 SF 14
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,907 SF 15
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,958 SF 15
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 3,597 SF 18
6 13,045 SF 62

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower B Level 7
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant
Load Factor Net/Gross Area

Occupant
Load

RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 6,022 SF 31
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 6,586 SF 33
2 12,608 SF 64

09/30/22 BUILDING PERMIT
RESUBMITTAL #1
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GENERAL NOTES

1. MEANS OF EGRESS SIZING (IBC 1005.3)
1. STAIRWAYS (1005.3.1) EXCEPTION:

CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.20 INCHES PER OCCUPANT WITH SPRINKLERS & EMERGENCY ALARM
2. DOORS & OTHER COMPONENTS (1005.3.2) EXCEPTION:

CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.15 INCHES PER OCCUPANT WITH SPRINKLERS & EMERGENCY ALARM

2. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL (1006.2.1):
OCCUPANCY B, S = 100' WITH SPRINKLERS
OTHER OCCUPANCIES (INCLUDES A, M, R-2) = 75' WITH SPRINKLERS

3. In Group R-2 and R-3 occupancies, one means of egress is permitted within and from individual dwelling units with a maximum 
occupant load of 20 where the dwelling unit is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 
903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2 and the common path of egress travel does not exceed 125 feet (38 100 mm).

4. EXIT ACCESS AND DOORWAYS (1006.2.1)
MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD FOR SPACES WITH ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY:
A, B, M = 49
S = 29

5. SEPARATION OF EXITS (1007.1.1) EXCEPTION:
DOOR SEPARATION SHOULD BE MINIMUM 1/3 DIAGONAL OF SPACE SERVED WITH SPRINKLERS

6. MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (1017.2) WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM:
OCCUPANCIES A, M, R, S-1 = 250' WITH SPRINKLERS
OCCUPANCY B = 300' WITH SPRINKLERS

LEGEND

MEANS OF EGRESS COMPONENT
CLEAR WIDTH / REQUIRED CAPACITY FACTOR
MAX ALLOWABLE CAPACITY PER PROVIDED WIDTH

NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS AT AN EXIT
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SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"1 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER C - LEVEL P1

SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"2 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER C - LEVEL 1

SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"3 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER C - LEVEL 2

SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"4 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER C - LEVEL 3

SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"5 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER C - LEVEL 4

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower C Level 1
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant Load
Factor Net/Gross Area Occupant Load

TOWER C - LEVEL 1
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 449 SF 3
SKIER LOUNGE A-3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED

(TABLE AND CHAIRS)
15 SF NET 769 SF 52

RESTROOMS A-3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED
(TABLE AND CHAIRS)

15 SF NET 129 SF

GOLF SIMULATOR A-3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED
(TABLE AND CHAIRS)

15 SF NET 663 SF 45

MEP S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 828 SF 3

LOUNGE A-3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED
(TABLE AND CHAIRS)

15 SF NET 1,168 SF 78

HOUSEKEEPING S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 53 SF 1

EXTERIOR DECK A-3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED
(TABLE AND CHAIRS)

15 SF NET 535 SF 36

MEP S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 101 SF 1

RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 454 SF 3
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 461 SF 3
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 510 SF 3
GOLF SIMULATOR A-3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED

(TABLE AND CHAIRS)
15 SF NET 770 SF 52

STORAGE S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 127 SF 1

STORAGE S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 153 SF 1

STORAGE S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 64 SF 1

MEP S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 72 SF 1

GUEST BUSINESS CENTER A-3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED
(TABLE AND CHAIRS)

15 SF NET 367 SF 25

OXYGEN SYSTEM S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 207 SF 1

STORAGE S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 957 SF 4

20 8,838 SF 314

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower C Level P1
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant Load
Factor Net/Gross Area Occupant Load

TOWER C - PARKING
PARKING S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT

ROOMS
300 SF GROSS 6,946 SF 35

ELECTRICAL ROOM S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 461 SF 2

STORAGE S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 848 SF 3

STORAGE S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 297 SF 1

MAINTENANCE STORAGE S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 644 SF 3

LOW-HAZARD STORAGE S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 403 SF 2

ENTRY LOBBY A-3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED
(TABLE AND CHAIRS)

15 SF NET 625 SF 42

TRASH S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 140 SF 1

TRASH S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 271 SF 1

ELEVATOR CONTROL RM S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 85 SF 1

EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL
ROOM

S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 299 SF 1

STORAGE S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 50 SF 1

STORAGE S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 74 SF 1

STORAGE S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 228 SF 1

STORAGE S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 73 SF 1

ELECTRIC UTILITY S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 79 SF 1

16 11,522 SF 97

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower C Level 2
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant Load
Factor Net/Gross Area Occupant Load

TOWER C - LEVEL 2
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 4,180 SF 21
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 4,537 SF 23
STORAGE S-2 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT

ROOMS
300 SF GROSS 316 SF 2

3 9,033 SF 46

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower C Level 3
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant Load
Factor Net/Gross Area Occupant Load

TOWER C - LEVEL 3
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 4,848 SF 25
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 4,868 SF 25
2 9,716 SF 50

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower C Level 4
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant Load
Factor Net/Gross Area Occupant Load

TOWER C - LEVEL 4
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 4,828 SF 25
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 4,834 SF 25
2 9,662 SF 50

09/30/22 BUILDING PERMIT
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EXIT SEPARATION DISTANCE

58' - 2 197/256"

23

23

OCCUPANTS

74 SF
1

MEP
OLF: 300S-1

STAIR 06
STAIR 05

GENERAL NOTES

1. MEANS OF EGRESS SIZING (IBC 1005.3)
1. STAIRWAYS (1005.3.1) EXCEPTION:

CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.20 INCHES PER OCCUPANT WITH SPRINKLERS & EMERGENCY ALARM
2. DOORS & OTHER COMPONENTS (1005.3.2) EXCEPTION:

CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.15 INCHES PER OCCUPANT WITH SPRINKLERS & EMERGENCY ALARM

2. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL (1006.2.1):
OCCUPANCY B, S = 100' WITH SPRINKLERS
OTHER OCCUPANCIES (INCLUDES A, M, R-2) = 75' WITH SPRINKLERS

3. In Group R-2 and R-3 occupancies, one means of egress is permitted within and from individual dwelling units with a maximum 
occupant load of 20 where the dwelling unit is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 
903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2 and the common path of egress travel does not exceed 125 feet (38 100 mm).

4. EXIT ACCESS AND DOORWAYS (1006.2.1)
MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD FOR SPACES WITH ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY:
A, B, M = 49
S = 29

5. SEPARATION OF EXITS (1007.1.1) EXCEPTION:
DOOR SEPARATION SHOULD BE MINIMUM 1/3 DIAGONAL OF SPACE SERVED WITH SPRINKLERS

6. MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (1017.2) WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM:
OCCUPANCIES A, M, R, S-1 = 250' WITH SPRINKLERS
OCCUPANCY B = 300' WITH SPRINKLERS

LEGEND

MEANS OF EGRESS COMPONENT
CLEAR WIDTH / REQUIRED CAPACITY FACTOR
MAX ALLOWABLE CAPACITY PER PROVIDED WIDTH

NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS AT AN EXIT

EXIT DOOR WITH PANIC HARDWARE

FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATION

EXIT SIGN LOCATION

CALCULATED DISTANCE
(COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL, MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE)

1-HOUR WALL RATING

2-HOUR WALL RATING

ELEVATOR SMOKE CURTAIN

DOOR
33" / 0.15

220

FE

P
x

26

13

/
220

44" 0.20
STAIR

/
220

44" 0.20
STAIR

26

13

13

/
170

34" 0.20
DOOR/

170
34" 0.20
DOOR

13

129'-0"(1/3) = 43'-0" MIN EXIT SEPARATION PER IBC SECTION 1007.1.1.2
129' - 0"

/
220

44" 0.20
STAIR

129'-0"(1/3) = 43'-0" MIN EXIT SEPARATION PER IBC SECTION 1007.1.1.2

129' - 0"

OCCUPANTS

4827 SF
25

RESIDENTIAL
OLF: 200R-2

OCCUPANTS

4855 SF
25

RESIDENTIAL
OLF: 200R-2

EXIT SEPARATION DISTANCE

59' - 3 3/4"

STAIR 06STAIR 05
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SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"2 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER C - LEVEL 6

SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"3 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER C - LEVEL 7

SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"4 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER C - LEVEL 8
SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"1 CODE - LIFE SAFETY - TOWER C - LEVEL 5

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower C Level 5
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant Load
Factor Net/Gross Area Occupant Load

TOWER C - LEVEL 5
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 4,827 SF 25
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 4,855 SF 25
2 9,681 SF 50

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower C Level 6
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant Load
Factor Net/Gross Area Occupant Load

TOWER C - LEVEL 6
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 4,843 SF 25
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 4,271 SF 22
2 9,114 SF 47

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower C Level 7
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant Load
Factor Net/Gross Area Occupant Load

TOWER C - LEVEL 7
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 4,826 SF 25
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 4,834 SF 25
2 9,660 SF 50

Life Safety Occupant Load - Tower C Level 8
Name

Occupancy
Class Function

Occupant Load
Factor Net/Gross Area Occupant Load

TOWER C - LEVEL 8
RESIDENTIAL R-2 RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 8,346 SF 42
MECHANICAL S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT

ROOMS
300 SF GROSS 660 SF 3

MEP S-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS

300 SF GROSS 74 SF 1

3 9,080 SF 46

09/30/22 BUILDING PERMIT
RESUBMITTAL #1
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4. FOOD SERVICE ESTABLISHMENTS OR ANY ESTABLISHMENT THAT SELLS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FOR ON-SITE CONSUMPTION REQUIRES AT LEAST ONE URINAL.

3. IN ASSEMBLY AND MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES, AN ACCESSIBLE FAMILY OR ASSISTED-USE TOILET ROOM SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE AN AGGREGATE OF SIX OR MORE MALE AND FEMALE WATER CLOSETS IS REQUIRED.
FIXTURES LOCATED WITHIN FAMILY OR ASSISTED-USE TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN DETERMINING THE NUMBER OF FIXTURES PROVIDED IN AN OCCUPANCY.

2. SEPARATE FACILITIES ARE NOT REQUIRED IN STRUCTURES OR TENANT SPACES WITH A TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD OF 15 OR LESS.
1. DRINKING FOUNTAINS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 15 OR FEWER

LEVEL 8 RESIDENTIAL R-2 2.00 2.00 2.00

LEVEL 7 RESIDENTIAL R-2 6.00 6.00 6.00

LEVEL 6 RESIDENTIAL R-2 10.00 10.00 10.00

LEVEL 5 RESIDENTIAL R-2 10.00 10.00 10.00

LEVEL 4 RESIDENTIAL R-2 10.00 10.00 10.00

LEVEL 3 RESIDENTIAL R-2 10.00 10.00 10.00

LEVEL 2 RESIDENTIAL R-2 10.00 10.00 10.00

LEVEL 1 RESIDENTIAL R-2 4.00 4.00 4.00
ONE PER UNIT ONE PER UNITUNITS

WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES

REQUIRED 16.00 17.00 3.00 3.00 2.00 1.00
TOTAL 15.59 16.30 2.59 2.59 1.24

TOWER C - LEVEL 1 STORAGE LOW/MODERATE HAZARD S-2 8.00 4.00 1:100 0.04 1:100 0.04 1:100 0.04 0.04 1:1000 0.01 1

TOWER C - LEVEL 1 ASSEMBLY INTERIOR LOUNGE A-3 395.00 198.00 1:75 2.64 1:75 2.64 1:200 0.99 0.99 1:500 0.79 1

TOWER B - LEVEL 1 BUSINESS OFFICES B 12.00 6.00 1:25 0.24 1:25 0.24 1:40 0.15 0.15 1:100 0.12 1

TOWER B - LEVEL 1 ASSEMBLY LOCKER ROOM (GYMNASIUM) A-3 86.00 43.00 1:125 0.43 1:65 0.66 1:200 0.22 0.22 1:500 0.17 1

TOWER B - LEVEL 1 ASSEMBLY EXTERIOR / INTERIOR LOUNGE A-3 648.00 324.00 1:75 4.32 1:75 4.32 1:200 1.62 1.62 1:500 1.30 1

TOWER A - LEVEL 1 STORAGE LOW/MODERATE HAZARD S-2 82.00 41.00 1:100 0.41 1:100 0.41 1:100 0.41 0.41 1:1000 0.08 1

TOWER A - LEVEL 1 STORAGE LOW/MODERATE HAZARD S-1 4.00 2.00 1:100 0.02 1:100 0.02 1:100 0.02 0.02 1:1000 0.00 1

TOWER A - LEVEL 1 ASSEMBLY POOL / POOL DECK A-3 138.00 69.00 1:75 0.92 1:75 0.92 1:200 0.35 0.35 1:500 0.28 1

TOWER A - LEVEL 1 ASSEMBLY INTERIOR LOUNGE A-3 410.00 205.00 1:75 2.73 1:75 2.73 1:200 1.03 1.03 1:500 0.82 1

TOWER A - LEVEL 1 ASSEMBLY RESTAURANT A-2 324.00 162.00 1:75 2.16 1:75 2.16 1:200 0.81 0.81 1:500 0.65 1

TOWER A - LEVEL 1 ASSEMBLY KITCHEN A-2 5.00 3.00 1:75 0.04 1:75 0.04 1:200 0.02 0.02 1:500 0.01 1

TOWER A - LEVEL 1 ASSMEBLY GYMNASIUM/LOCKER ROOM A-3 83.00 42.00 1:125 0.42 1:65 0.65 1:200 0.21 0.21 1:500 0.17 1

TOWER B - LEVEL B STORAGE LOW/MODERATE HAZARD S-2 13.00 7.00 1:100 0.07 1:100 0.07 1:100 0.07 0.07 1:1000 0.01 1

TOWER A - LEVEL B STORAGE LOW/MODERATE HAZARD S-1/S-2 10.00 5.00 1:100 0.05 1:100 0.05 1:100 0.05 0.05 1:1000 0.01 1

TOWER A - LEVEL B ASSEMBLY INTERIOR LOUNGE A-3 299.00 150.00 1:75 2.00 1:75 2.00 1:200 0.75 0.75 1:500 0.60 1

TOWER A - LEVEL B ASSEMBLY INDOOR SPORTING A-3 20.00 10.00 1:125 0.10 1:65 0.15 1:200 0.05 0.05 1:500 0.04 1

TOWER A - LEVEL B BUSINESS EMPLOYEE BREAK ROOM B 7.00 4.00 1:25 0.16 1:25 0.16 1:40 0.10 0.10 1:100 0.07 1

TOWER C - PARKING STORAGE LOW/MODERATE HAZARD S-1/S-2 39.00 20.00 1:100 0.20 1:100 0.20 1:100 0.20 0.20 1:1000 0.04 1

TOWER C - PARKING ASSEMBLY ENTRY LOBBY A-3 72.00 36.00 1:125 0.36 1:65 0.55 1:200 0.18 0.18 1:500 0.14 1

PARKING LEVEL 2 STORAGE LOW/MODERATE HAZARD S-1 150.00 75.00 1:100 0.75 1:100 0.75 1:100 0.75 0.75 1:1000 0.15 1

PARKING LEVEL 2 STORAGE LOW/MODERATE HAZARD S-2 41.00 21.00 1:100 0.21 1:100 0.21 1:100 0.21 0.21 1:1000 0.04 1

DESCRIPTION RATIO # RATIO # # # RATIO # #
MALE FEMALE

RATIO
MALE FEMALE

LEVEL CLASSIFICATION OCCUPANCY OCCUPANTS
MALE /

FEMALE

WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES DRINKING FOUNTAINS SERVICE
SINKS

PLUMBING FACILITIES CALCULATIONSLife Safety Occupant Load - Totals
Function

Occupant
Load Factor Net/Gross Area

Occupant
Load

Not Placed
(none) 0 SF 0
ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 0 SF 0
ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS) 15 SF NET 0 SF 0
LOCKER ROOMS 50 SF GROSS 0 SF 0
RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 0 SF 0

0 SF 0

PARKING LEVEL 2
ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 8,782 SF 39
PARKING GARAGES 200 SF GROSS 30,002 SF 151

38,784 SF 190

TOWER A - LEVEL 1
ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 1,823 SF 14
ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS) 15 SF NET 11,155 SF 736
EXERCISE ROOMS 50 SF GROSS 4,363 SF 89
KITCHENS COMMERCIAL 200 SF GROSS 932 SF 5
LOCKER ROOMS 50 SF GROSS 1,154 SF 24
PARKING GARAGES 200 SF GROSS 15,626 SF 79
SKATING RINKS, SWIMMING POOLS - RINK AND POOL 50 SF GROSS 7,555 SF 392

42,608 SF 1339

TOWER A - LEVEL 2
RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 12,320 SF 61

12,320 SF 61

TOWER A - LEVEL 3
RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 13,087 SF 63

13,087 SF 63

TOWER A - LEVEL 4
RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 13,079 SF 63

13,079 SF 63

TOWER A - LEVEL 5
RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 12,332 SF 61

12,332 SF 61

TOWER A - LEVEL 6
RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 8,169 SF 40

8,169 SF 40

TOWER A - LEVEL B
ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 3,177 SF 13
ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS) 15 SF NET 4,287 SF 271
BOWLING CENTERS 7 SF NET 2,320 SF 16
BUISNESS AREAS 150 SF GROSS 982 SF 3
LOCKER ROOMS 50 SF GROSS 93 SF 0

10,860 SF 303

TOWER B - LEVEL 1
ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS) 15 SF NET 6,485 SF 435
BUISNESS AREAS 150 SF GROSS 1,493 SF 12
LOCKER ROOMS 50 SF GROSS 1,367 SF 92

9,346 SF 539

TOWER B - LEVEL 2
RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 12,267 SF 60

12,267 SF 60

TOWER B - LEVEL 3
RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 12,658 SF 60

12,658 SF 60

TOWER B - LEVEL 4
RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 13,051 SF 62

13,051 SF 62

TOWER B - LEVEL 5
RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 13,125 SF 63

13,125 SF 63

TOWER B - LEVEL 6
RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 13,045 SF 62

13,045 SF 62

TOWER B - LEVEL 7
RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 12,608 SF 64

12,608 SF 64

TOWER B LEVEL B
ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 2,511 SF 14
RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 2,323 SF 9

4,834 SF 23

TOWER C - LEVEL 1
ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 2,563 SF 14
ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS) 15 SF NET 4,401 SF 288
RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 1,874 SF 12

8,838 SF 314

TOWER C - LEVEL 2
ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 316 SF 2
RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 8,717 SF 44

9,033 SF 46

TOWER C - LEVEL 3
RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 9,716 SF 50

9,716 SF 50

TOWER C - LEVEL 4
RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 9,662 SF 50

9,662 SF 50

TOWER C - LEVEL 5
RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 9,681 SF 50

9,681 SF 50

TOWER C - LEVEL 6
RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 9,114 SF 47

9,114 SF 47

TOWER C - LEVEL 7
RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 9,660 SF 50

9,660 SF 50

TOWER C - LEVEL 8
ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 735 SF 4
RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS 8,346 SF 42

9,080 SF 46

TOWER C - PARKING
ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 SF GROSS 10,896 SF 55
ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS) 15 SF NET 625 SF 42

11,522 SF 97
233 328,478 SF 3803
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DOOR TYPE: U-07 DOOR TYPE: U-08 DOOR TYPE: U-09
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DOOR TYPE: U-05F
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1. ALL REQUIRED FIRE-RATED DOORS SHALL BEAR A FIRE 
LABEL FROM A RECOGNIZED RATING AGENCY AND BE 
EQUIPPED WITH APPROVED LATCHES, GASKETS AND 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES

2. EXIT DOORS, EXCEPT DWELLING UNIT DOORS, SHALL BE 
OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY 
OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE, OR EFFORT IN COMPLIANCE 
WITH IBC 1010.2

3. MAXIMUM OPENING FORCE FOR INTERIOR SWINGING 
EGRESS DOORS (OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS) SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 5 POUNDS PER IBC SECTION 1010.1.3.

4. UNIT ENTRANCE DOORS SHALL BE WITHOUT GLASS, 
SOLID CORE, AND SHALL HAVE KEYED, SINGLE-CYLINDER, 
ONE-INCH DEADBOLT LOCK.  EACH DOOR  SHALL HAVE AN 
OBSERVATION PORT 54" ABOVE THE FLOOR. AN 
ADDITIONAL PORT SHALL BE INSTALLED AT TYPE-A 
RESIDENTIAL UNIT ENTRANCE DOORS

5. MAXIMUM THRESHOLD HEIGHT SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2" 
ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL PER ANSI 117.1, 
SECTION 303

6. ALL PAINTED DOORS TO BE FINISH PT-02, UNO
7. GLAZED DOORS AND GLAZED SIDELIGHTS TO HAVE 

SAFETY GLASS AND/OR FIRE RATED GLAZING.
8. GLAZED DOORS TO HAVE MATCHING FRAMES PROVIDED 

BY WINDOW MANUFACTURER
9. HEAD/JAMB/SILL DETAILS ARE TYPICAL PER DOOR TYPE:

I.E.: INDICATED HEAD/JAMB/SILL DETAILS FOR 
DOOR TYPE U-05A ARE TYPICAL FOR DOOR TYPES 
U-05B, U-05C, U-05E, AND U-05F

DOOR AND HARDWARE NOTES

AL ALUMINUM
AF ALUMINUM FRAME (PER WINDOW MFR)
FF FACTORY FINISH
FGL FIRE GLAZING
GL GLAZING
HM HOLLOW METAL DOOR/FRAME
OHD OVERHEAD DOOR (FRAME PER MFR)
PT PAINTED
STL STEEL
STN STAINED
TG TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS
WD SOLID CORE WOOD DOOR/FRAME

ABBREVIATIONS
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SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"

DOOR TYPES - UNITS

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"

FRAME TYPES

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"

DOOR TYPES - GLAZED

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"

DOOR TYPES - COMMON



1. ALL REQUIRED FIRE-RATED DOORS SHALL BEAR A FIRE 
LABEL FROM A RECOGNIZED RATING AGENCY AND BE 
EQUIPPED WITH APPROVED LATCHES, GASKETS AND 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES

2. EXIT DOORS, EXCEPT DWELLING UNIT DOORS, SHALL BE 
OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY 
OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE, OR EFFORT IN COMPLIANCE 
WITH IBC 1010.2

3. MAXIMUM OPENING FORCE FOR INTERIOR SWINGING 
EGRESS DOORS (OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS) SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 5 POUNDS PER IBC SECTION 1010.1.3.

4. UNIT ENTRANCE DOORS SHALL BE WITHOUT GLASS, 
SOLID CORE, AND SHALL HAVE KEYED, SINGLE-CYLINDER, 
ONE-INCH DEADBOLT LOCK.  EACH DOOR  SHALL HAVE AN 
OBSERVATION PORT 54" ABOVE THE FLOOR. AN 
ADDITIONAL PORT SHALL BE INSTALLED AT TYPE-A 
RESIDENTIAL UNIT ENTRANCE DOORS

5. MAXIMUM THRESHOLD HEIGHT SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2" 
ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL PER ANSI 117.1, 
SECTION 303

6. ALL PAINTED DOORS TO BE FINISH PT-02, UNO
7. GLAZED DOORS AND GLAZED SIDELIGHTS TO HAVE 

SAFETY GLASS AND/OR FIRE RATED GLAZING.
8. GLAZED DOORS TO HAVE MATCHING FRAMES PROVIDED 

BY WINDOW MANUFACTURER
9. HEAD/JAMB/SILL DETAILS ARE TYPICAL PER DOOR TYPE:

I.E.: INDICATED HEAD/JAMB/SILL DETAILS FOR 
DOOR TYPE U-05A ARE TYPICAL FOR DOOR TYPES 
U-05B, U-05C, U-05E, AND U-05F

DOOR AND HARDWARE NOTES

AL ALUMINUM
AF ALUMINUM FRAME (PER WINDOW MFR)
FF FACTORY FINISH
FGL FIRE GLAZING
GL GLAZING
HM HOLLOW METAL DOOR/FRAME
OHD OVERHEAD DOOR (FRAME PER MFR)
PT PAINTED
STL STEEL
STN STAINED
TG TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS
WD SOLID CORE WOOD DOOR/FRAME

ABBREVIATIONS
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Door Schedule - Common

MARK
TYPE
MARK

DOOR FRAME
TYPE

FINISH FIRE
RATING HARDWARE REMARKSWIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS PANEL FRAME

C103 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 47.0
C104 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 47.0
C105 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
C106 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
C107 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 31.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

C107A 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 01 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
C108 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 31.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

C108A 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
C108B 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
C109 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0

C109A 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 48.0
C110 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0

C110A 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 48.0
C111 01 4'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 - - NR 24.0 CUSTOM PANELING TO MATCH ADJ LOUNGE WALL PANELING

C111A 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 - - NR 31.0 CUSTOM PANELING TO MATCH ADJ LOUNGE WALL PANELING
C112 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
C140 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
C150 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 30.0

TOWER C - LEVEL 2
C240 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
C251 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 54.0
C252 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 54.0

TOWER C - LEVEL 3
C340 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 54.0
C350 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 54.0

TOWER C - LEVEL 4
C440 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 54.0
C450 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 54.0

TOWER C - LEVEL 5
C540 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 54.0
C550 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 54.0

TOWER C - LEVEL 6
C640 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 54.0
C650 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 54.0

TOWER C - LEVEL 7
C740 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 54.0
C750 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 54.0

TOWER C - LEVEL 8
C801 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 39.0
C802 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 27.0
C803 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 41.0
C840 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
C841 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 29.0
C842 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
C850 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 66.0
C852 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0

TOWER C - PARKING
C001A 01 4'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 14.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
C001B 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 22.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
C004 05 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 13.0
C007 01 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 18.0
C010 02 6'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 8.0
C018 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 18.0

C019A 01 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 18.0
C020 01 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 18.0
C021 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 18.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
C022 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 18.0
C024 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 18.0
C026 01 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 50.0

C031A 01 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 20.0
C040 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
C042 01 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 18.0
C050 05 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 30.0

Door Schedule - Common

MARK
TYPE
MARK

DOOR FRAME
TYPE

FINISH FIRE
RATING HARDWARE REMARKSWIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS PANEL FRAME

PARKING LEVEL 2
P201A 01 3'-6" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR - LOUVERED GAS METER ACCESS DOOR
P222A 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
P223A 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
P236 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 19.0
P239 02 6'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 04 HM / PT HM / PT NR 16.0
P244 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
P252 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
P253 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
P254 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 11.0
P255 02 6'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 04 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
P256 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 49.0
P257 02 6'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 04 HM / PT HM / PT NR 10.0
P258 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0

P258A 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 49.0
P259 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
P260 02 6'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 16.0

P268A 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 49.0
P271A 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 29.0
P271B 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 7.0
P272 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 29.0
P273 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 29.0
P274 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0

PARKING LEVEL 2A
P213 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
P214 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
P215 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
P250 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
P257 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 10.0
P270 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0

TOWER A - LEVEL 1
A104 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 42.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A106 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 47.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A107 03 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 05 WD / PT WD / PT NR 58.0
A113 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 31.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A114 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 37.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A115 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 42.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A116 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 47.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A117 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 45.0
A122a 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 51.0
A122b 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 45.0
A122c 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 46.0
A122d 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 46.0
A122e 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 45.0
A122f 03 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 05 HM / PT HM / PT NR 58.0
A122g 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 HM / PT HM / PT NR 45.0
A122h 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 51.0
A123a 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 51.0
A123b 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 45.0
A123c 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 45.0
A123d 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 - - NR 45.0 FROSTED GLASS SAUNA DOOR: TO BE COORDINATED
A123e 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 - - NR 46.0 FROSTED GLASS SAUNA DOOR: TO BE COORDINATED
A123f 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 46.0
A123g 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 51.0
A124 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 39.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A126 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 38.0
A132 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A133 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A135 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
A141 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 25.0
A142 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 25.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A143 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 26.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A152 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 9.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A153 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 17.0

TOWER A - LEVEL 1A
A101 03 7'-11" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 05 WD / PT WD / PT NR 60.0
A108 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 51.0
A108a 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 45.0
A108b 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 45.0
A108c 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 45.0
A109 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 51.0
A109a 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 45.0
A109b 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 45.0
A109c 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 45.0
A110 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
A111 04 9'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 07 WD / PT WD / PT NR 59.0
A125 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A138 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 65.0
A139 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 65.0
A140 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

TOWER A - LEVEL 2
A201 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
A202 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
A204 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
A205 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0

TOWER A - LEVEL 3
A301 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
A302 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
A304 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
A305 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0

TOWER A - LEVEL 4
A401 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
A402 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
A404 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
A405 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0

TOWER A - LEVEL 5
A501 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
A502 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
A504 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
A505 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0

TOWER A - LEVEL 6
A601 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
A602 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
A604 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
A605 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0

TOWER A - LEVEL B
A001 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
A009 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 46.0
A010 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 45.0
A011 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 45.0
A012 01 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 36.0
A014 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 48.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A015 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A016 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 45.0
A017 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A018 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 48.0
A019 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
A021 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 37.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A021A 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 29.0
A021B 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 29.0
A021C 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 46.0
A022 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A023 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 37.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A023A 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 29.0
A023B 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 46.0
A030 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A031 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A033 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 32.0
A034 01 2'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 35.0
A035 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
A036 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0

TOWER B - LEVEL 1
B101A 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 29.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
B101B 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 29.0
B102 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 29.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
B105 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 29.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
B106 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 42.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
B107 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD-19 WD-20 NR 28.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
B109 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD-19 WD-20 NR 48.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
B111 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD-19 WD-20 NR 42.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
B123 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
B130 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 7.0
B131 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 12.0
B132 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 2.0
B134 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 66.0

TOWER B - LEVEL 1A
B103 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 29.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
B104 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 30.0
B116 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 47.0
B117 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 47.0
B118 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 47.0
B121 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 33.0
B122 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 38.0
B133 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 2.0

TOWER B - LEVEL 2
B201 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
B202 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
B204 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
B205 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0

TOWER B - LEVEL 3
B301 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
B302 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
B304 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
B305 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0

TOWER B - LEVEL 4
B401 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
B402 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
B404 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
B405 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0

TOWER B - LEVEL 5
B501 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
B502 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
B504 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
B505 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0

TOWER B - LEVEL 6
B601 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
B602 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
B604 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
B605 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0

TOWER B - LEVEL 7
B701 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 29.0
B702 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 54.0
B703 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 40.0
B704 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
B705 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
B706 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 40.0
B707 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 41.0

TOWER B - LEVEL P1
P102 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 36.0
P103 01 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 15.0
P104 01 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 29.0 DUAL FINISH DOOR: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
P105 02 6'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 04 HM / PT HM / PT NR 16.0
P106 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
P107 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 11.0
P110 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
P111 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
P112 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
P113 05 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
P115 01 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 36.0
P116 01 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 36.0

TOWER B LEVEL B
B001A 02 5'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 04 HM / PT HM / PT NR 34.0
B001B 02 5'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 04 HM / PT HM / PT NR 34.0
B002 01 4'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 29.0
B003 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 29.0

B004A 01 4'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 44.0
B004B 01 4'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 44.0
B005 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
B006 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
B007 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
B008 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
B010 01 4'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 37.0
B011 01 4'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT 90 MIN 49.0
B012 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 47.0
B013 01 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 HM / PT HM / PT NR 37.0
B014 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 51.0
B015 05 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 47.0
B016 01 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD / PT WD / PT NR 38.0

TOWER C - LEVEL 1

Door Schedule - Units

MARK
DOOR FRAME

TYPE
FINISH FIRE

RATING
HARDWARE

SET
STC

Rating REMARKSWIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS PANEL FRAME
U-01A 4'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 WD-13 WD-13a 20 MIN 54.0 32 MIN
U-01B 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 02 WD-13 WD-13a 20 MIN 54.0 32 MIN
U-02A 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD-17 WD-18 NR 53.0
U-02B 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD-17 WD-18 NR 52.0
U-04A 1'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD-17 WD-18 NR 52.0
U-05A 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 05 WD-17 WD-18 NR 55.0
U-05B 4'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 05 WD-17 WD-18 NR 55.0
U-05C 3'-6" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 05 WD-17 WD-18 NR 55.0
U-05E 4'-4" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 01 WD-17 WD-18 NR 55.0
U-05F 2'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 05 WD-17 WD-18 NR 57.0
U-07A 6'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 07 WD-17 WD-18 NR 56.0
U-07C 5'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 07 WD-17 WD-18 NR 56.0
U-08A 3'-4" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 08 WD-17 WD-18 NR 61.0
U-08B 4'-6" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 08 WD-17 WD-18 NR 61.0
U-08C 5'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 08 WD-17 WD-18 NR 61.0
U-08D 6'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 08 WD-17 WD-18 NR 61.0
U-09A 6'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 09 WD-17 WD-18 NR 64.0
U-09B 3'-0" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 09 WD-17 WD-18 NR 63.0
U-10A 4'-10" 9'-0" 1 3/4" 10 WD-17 WD-18 NR 53.0

Door Schedule - Glazed

MARK
DOOR
TYPE

DOOR FRAME
TYPE

FINISH FIRE
RATING HARDWARE REMARKSWIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS PANEL FRAME

PARKING LEVEL 2
P220 G05 3'-0" 7'-10" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P255 G01 4'-0" 8'-10" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P262 G01 4'-0" 8'-10" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

PARKING LEVEL 2A
P263 G05 3'-0" 8'-8" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER A - LEVEL 1
A107 G02 0" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A119 G02 0" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A120 G02 0" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

A130A G04 0" AF WD / WD WD / WD NR PER MFR CUSTOM CARVED SOLID WOOD DOORS
A130B G04 0" AF WD / WD WD / WD NR PER MFR CUSTOM CARVED SOLID WOOD DOORS
A136 G02 0" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A154 G01 3'-8" 9'-8" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER A - LEVEL 1A
A137 G10 9'-0 1/2" 9'-8 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A138 G10 8'-4 1/2" 9'-8 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER A - LEVEL 2
A250 G11 11'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A251 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A252 G10 8'-10 1/2" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A253 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A254 G11 11'-0 1/2" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER A - LEVEL 3
A350 G11 11'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A351 G10 6'-5 1/8" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A352 G10 8'-10 1/2" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A353 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A354 G11 11'-0 1/2" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A355 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A356 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A357 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER A - LEVEL 4
B450 G11 11'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B451 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B452 G10 8'-10 1/2" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B453 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B454 G11 11'-0 1/2" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B455 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B456 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B457 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B458 G10 7'-7" 9'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF. AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER A - LEVEL 5
A554 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A555 G11 11'-0 1/2" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A556 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A557 G10 7'-7" 9'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF. AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER A - LEVEL 5A
A550 G11 11'-7" 9'-8 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A551 G11 11'-8" 9'-8 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A552 G01 3'-9" 9'-9" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A553 G11 11'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A558 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A559 G01 3'-9" 9'-9" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER A - LEVEL 6
A650 G01 3'-8" 9'-10" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A651 G10 7'-7" 9'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF. AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A652 G10 7'-8" 9'-8 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A653 G01 3'-8" 9'-9" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A654 G11 11'-7" 9'-8 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A655 G10 7'-7" 9'-8 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A656 G10 7'-7" 9'-8 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
A657 G01 2'-10 1/2" 8'-11" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER B - LEVEL 1
B113 G01 3'-4 1/8" 8'-10" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B136 G02 0" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER B - LEVEL 1A
B120 G13 9'-1 3/4" 9'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B134 G13 11'-7" 8'-10 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B135 G01 3'-9" 8'-9" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER B - LEVEL 2
B250 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B251 G11 11'-0 1/2" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B252 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B253 G10 8'-10 1/2" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B254 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B255 G12 15'-7" 8'-9 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER B - LEVEL 3
B350 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B351 G11 11'-0 1/2" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B352 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B353 G10 8'-10 1/2" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B354 G10 6'-5 1/8" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B355 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
U-06C G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER B - LEVEL 4
B450 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B452 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B453 G11 11'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B454 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B455 G10 8'-10 1/2" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B456 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B457 G11 11'-0 1/2" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
U-06D G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER B - LEVEL 5
B550 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B552 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B553 G11 11'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B554 G10 6'-5 1/8" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B555 G10 8'-10 1/2" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B556 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B557 G11 11'-0 1/2" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B558 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
U-06E G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER B - LEVEL 6
B650 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B651 G11 11'-0 1/2" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B652 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B653 G10 8'-10 1/2" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B654 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B655 G11 11'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B666 G10 7'-7" 9'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF. AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B667 G10 7'-7" 9'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF. AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER B - LEVEL 7
B750 G01 3'-7 1/8" 9'-9" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B751 G11 19'-7" 9'-8 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B752 G01 3'-9" 9'-9" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B753 G11 11'-7" 9'-9 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B754 G01 4'-2 1/4" 8'-9" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B755 G10 16'-1 1/4" 9'-8 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B756 G11 23'-10 3/4" 9'-8 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B757 G01 3'-10" 9'-9" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B758 G10 7'-7" 9'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF. AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B759 G10 6'-4" 9'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
B760 G01 3'-9" 9'-9" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER B - LEVEL P1
P108 G01 4'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P109 G01 4'-0" 8'-4" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER C - LEVEL 1
C100 G01 3'-6" 8'-9" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER C - LEVEL 2
C200 G10 7'-7" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C201 G10 7'-7" 9'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C202 G10 7'-7" 9'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C203 G10 7'-7" 9'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C204 G01 3'-4" 9'-7" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C205 G01 3'-6" 8'-9" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER C - LEVEL 3
C300 G01 3'-6" 8'-9" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C301 G01 3'-6" 8'-9" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C302 G01 3'-6" 8'-7" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C303 G01 3'-4" 9'-7" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C304 G01 3'-6" 8'-7" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C305 G12 15'-10" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER C - LEVEL 4
C400 G12 15'-10" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C401 G01 3'-6" 8'-7" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C402 G01 3'-4" 9'-7" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C403 G01 3'-6" 8'-9" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C404 G01 3'-6" 8'-9" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER C - LEVEL 5
C500 G01 3'-6" 8'-9" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C501 G01 3'-6" 8'-9" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C502 G01 3'-4" 9'-7" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C503 G01 3'-6" 8'-7" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C504 G12 15'-10" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER C - LEVEL 6
C600 G12 15'-10" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C601 G01 3'-6" 8'-7" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C602 G01 3'-4" 9'-7" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C603 G01 3'-6" 8'-9" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C604 G01 3'-6" 8'-9" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER C - LEVEL 7
C700 G01 3'-6" 8'-9" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C701 G01 3'-6" 8'-9" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C702 G01 3'-4" 9'-7" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C703 G01 3'-6" 8'-7" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C704 G12 15'-10" 8'-7 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER C - LEVEL 8
C850 G13 14'-9" 9'-8 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C851 G12 15'-7" 9'-8 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C852 G11 9'-6" 9'-8 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C853 G11 12'-6" 9'-8 1/2" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C854 G01 3'-4" 9'-7" 1 3/4" AF NR PER MFR

TOWER C - PARKING
C002A G03 4'-2" 9'-10" 3" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C002B G03 4'-2" 9'-10" 3" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C030 G01 2'-10" 8'-8" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C031 G01 2'-10" 8'-8" 1 3/4" AF AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

SCALE:   12" = 1'-0"

Door Schedule Notes

Door Schedule - Overhead

MARK
TYPE
MARK

DOOR FRAME
TYPE

FINISH FIRE
RATING HARDWARE REMARKSWIDTH HEIGHT PANEL FRAME

PARKING LEVEL 2
P201 10 22'-0" 8'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P202 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P204 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P205 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P217 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P218 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P219 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P222 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P223 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P224 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P225 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P226 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P227 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P230 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P231 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P232 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P233 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P234 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P235 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P237 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P238 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P241 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P242 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P243 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P244 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P245 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P246 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P247 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P248 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P249 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P250 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P251 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

P258B 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P268B 10 6'-0" 8'-0" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

PARKING LEVEL 2A
P203 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P204 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P205 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P206 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P207 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P208 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P209 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P210 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P211 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
P216 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER B - LEVEL P1
P114 10 22'-0" 8'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

TOWER C - PARKING
C004 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C005 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C006 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C008 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C009 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C011 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C012 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C013 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C014 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C015 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C016 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C017 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

C019B 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C021B 10 9'-0" 7'-0" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C023 10 22'-0" 8'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR

C026A 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C026B 11 4'-0" 7'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
C031B 10 15'-0" 8'-6" OHD AF / FF AF / FF NR PER MFR
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SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"3 CW-A03
SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"4 CW-A05

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"5 CW-A06
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SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"23 CW-B11
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SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"9 W-Z
SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"13 W-CA

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"15 W-CD

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"18 W-CV

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"19 W-CH

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"23 W-CU

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"24 W-CJ

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"27 W-CN
SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"28 W-CO

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"29 W-CP
SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"30 W-CQ

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"31 W-CI
SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"32 W-CL

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"34 W-CM

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"14 W-CB SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"1 W-CE
SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"2 W-CF

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"3 W-CG

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"4 W-CR
SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"5 W-CS

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"6 W-CT

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"7 W-CW
SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"8 W-CX
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LOUVER SCHEDULE

Type Mark Height Width Description Level

L-01 9'-1" 5'-1" LOUVER PARKING LEVEL 2A
L-02 6'-0" 5'-6" LOUVER PARKING LEVEL 2A
L-03 8'-0" 8'-0" LOUVER PARKING LEVEL 2
L-04 5'-6" 3'-0" LOUVER TOWER A - LEVEL B
L-05 3'-0" 6'-0" LOUVER TOWER A - LEVEL 1A
L-05 6'-0" 3'-0" LOUVER TOWER C - PARKING
L-06 8'-0" 5'-0" LOUVER TOWER A - LEVEL 1A
L-06 8'-0" 5'-0" LOUVER TOWER A - LEVEL 1A
L-07 1'-4" 2'-4" LOUVER TOWER B - LEVEL P1
L-12 4'-0" 3'-0" LOUVER TOWER C - PARKING
L-13 2'-0" 2'-0" LOUVER TOWER C - PARKING
L-14 1'-8" 5'-8" LOUVER TOWER C - PARKING

LOUVER - L01LOUVER - L-02LOUVER - L-03LOUVER - L-04LOUVER - L-05LOUVER - L-06


